K18

ORI A 2 il i U AT AR ZIHL T, 1A
LB A5 . AU T AR LIHLH HATT] . 4E0 b
PR REEFUL BN ORE, DMER SR . W
P i AR BN ZE L B R r] e 5 B BT AR, AN
LTI

\¥

|

PROLOGUE

Thanking you for your purchase our products sincerely,
please reading the manual book before operation, the book
introduce some points how to operate, maintenance, and safe.
Please keep it carefully for reading in the further; you will be
not informed if the file has been revised. Please set sample as

standard.






FERGEWIERAT I EEDN., EEAEIDNZE . BTADENTENZEER-FERIRES.

T gtttz —, BARENHINET ST THHMERITEL MXLEEBERESZSIEEGHRE,
FTLEE S ARG A RNEZ S RENIRNIES T, IEMRGER A4,

ATENREER
[1] REFEAMIFEREEY

A(E U5 R BT (R BOARICRIE R 1E 5 220 T B0 % il IE i 68 B ™ &, BT 1k 8 R Hof A Z B e EfmE .
ERGERSEWT.

in B

A B  #EToE»nRomiRamT T SIR0RIE, B8 SERTRES.

W,

A\ IR nRmRRRm T ERRE, ARSI A ARG RIERR &R

B RMFS
2 ........................ ZHE (A) BT ‘HEESSH .
ZHPNERR TSN EEENSHEANA .
(Blan, LBNFSER “LO0ZH )
® ........................ ZES () RiF ‘&
@ BHE (@) FT WA
(54 el ey e e o AR AR S N

(Blan, ZHWF SRR “BAER . )



2] Z&EEEM

A =R

EXARFAXFGREBMIMEEER TR Z20%F 5 oW BITAENESZ. METESRENRE

BERARGLT.

A =

&£ A5

FTEEFRRETHESETHERERST
HRR I R IR T E A
BRESTIIRA S FMEED R EFRHRE.

PR IR PR I RY I B R %
METER.
BIEKIEERE 2 SRR EMRIRIE.

ZETEBREMT10% LAK

BEFENATREMNERRE.
BERET ES BRI IEWRIRE.

ENXTREMIRMERES
BT B RS SRR

ERE=S
B E&m=
BIEFLEE.

wes
SHHS

INBIREMESC ~35C HEEMER,
{KRELBIRS ® LA ERRIRIE.

HIHRERE 45% ~85% BISEEIA, FRIEEAF
SHEREBRHIMETER. TRISIEHIFEMR
HEBRSHMSEIN R IEREE.

A—R4&BRERTE, XA BIEFX, Fi5BIE
kMR BT .
BRA RS MU ERBRE.

0

£

dE
<

ZEEFINAHR AR A RRRZEDN.,

®i§ﬂ:

0 BEANTAERESELARSTESRE.

0 s ELY 88Kg, TR TIELABAAL L5k

ERRTRAEFBERZRR, MRIRERMFT X
SEONNEZFBZN.

LA EIT R RN . EAWFHTERE.
AMEEDU KB TRIRET . BT ERHELE
g, maEm kLT, BEEMERERE
1B EE LN IRIR B R E

A

W, EB R EFE
1ERRE.

7= & A il BB B IR B

B BN EEEBENEBHEZED 25mm LUSME.
A, FESETHEHNAFEITRERIE.

LB RARH BRI ER.
0 EENLRDELRERSES,

MREATDERMTIES . WRIZEZE /T

EET BT,
EREFRBMERN . SYMITRPIREMERP
FEE . UMERBHENRPSEERK L, X
E5lRRRMFRE.

RN, BB EBTERA, FUE5HERELE
FHES.

B HBENEEREIRM A,




AEE

4 2]
® AHEDINRTFEZIILLFEEBINIMARE ATHREEN, EEREREDNZ AT, ERERP
H. RE. MERREXUEZLEBMEMREIN, &
69$ﬁﬂﬂ$%ﬁ?%ﬁﬂ%%&ﬂﬂﬂmﬁu & A 55 E REEDWLIE.
16 A SE DR RS 2 B AR S ERSE LB EPT R MIRIENEBEDRIEEE
MERHPIIRE, BHHESERE. M5 EHEEL BAXSSEZHHENNIRE.

& BE= 3@ AR HiEmGE.
it buein @ PIonRER R ERE, RENATDS
EZETIERA, BETEIR, HIRBRMFF XA, SIS AR SENSE, MY EE.

AN FHES. KIS ESMTEE RS ARA RBEE,
- HLEH T A
- EHRA TS AR R MR H IR, BEMTAE RS
SR ER . BB LELNAT, JEERARBE,
MB RS MR TES . WRZEE NI,
R,

B ]
EFEESELE . S hRE, MERRTH 1 M RN E AR . 5 TR AR AN R
FE, BONHELSHARSS. FEZ, UFEEEENRSEERKL . X

=IlERR XK FRE.
A HBHNERTEGA . SUS5ERME

FIES.
BHRENRETE M.
# fp FN M E

REZDINGRE AN R 7 61748 211 89 4 f HEANHL KBTI ER . ERAMNFIHITRE.
&, RFEMEE. AN EEDNKLBTHRET . BLERNELE
SRSHENEE. BENREEERUNTIEE A, mEG AL, BEINB EZEMFZ
B = Tl A BIETT. B LIRS IRE
BETHRN, HEARE. HE TR ELMRLRRF XLTRER, H2Tah0
B, BURKTHIF X . SONHERSFUT RFARN=ZEERED.
15‘0
T R o AEARBILAREENERTAE.

- BIREREFHRETHNY
HTHRERIPERE BAREN, BELREA
#ERE . FERMEEEAERSHEEBER. [RELE, TR ERMIRE.
BEASIE FEEDREHTRE ‘0" AL,
& 2 AL xF & A4 1T e AR T 5| AV EE 2D LI
SR EREERA.




[3] E&HIRE

~3

B ERTHESHE.
YHiEREGIR BFETIRE LARA. MRGEHESEMTE, BMIEERR.

1 2 —
A FE =
RBERFSN T KISET D | MEBER P, £ FRES. AR BERES. MUEE
B BREWY., 551-2T | EiraiEsS g, LERERINEERFHITHIRE.
hoh i—FFTI L TENMT RS TR B B R,
ADANGER AGEFAHR A DANGER A PELIGRO AHTRA AR
Hazardous voltage |Hochspannung Un vollage non adapte  |Un voltaje inadecuado 4 CAUTION
will cause injury,  |verletzungsgefahrl Jprounque des blessures. |puede provocar las Moving parts may cause injury. Operate with safe-
Turn off main switch ﬁ:le 5:(:;;!:_;': :'esda:d Eteindre linterrupteur et |heridas.Apagar el ty devices. Turn off main switch before threading,
and wait Sminutes wal:tpsfn sie 5 mi:ut:n atlendre 5 minutes avant |interruptor principal y changing bobbin and needle,cleaning etc.
before opening this |bevor sie diese " | d'ouvrir le capot. esperar § minulos antes
cover. abdeckung &ftnen. de abrir esta cubierta.
" N . ZE2RIPRE
3 HELMHLK B TR RAERT B0 B IR FIE.
/\ : T
Ja\ PRI E, Dk,
= M mEE, NE SN,

BlEsZ EWHEIREF

4 HIRIEIEN . IREM A ATSE, REATREREIE
E R BRIEERATRELREE,

RTEATE

Y

BREATRA P 2

trieEs

ZEMEERE

R




3-1.
3-2.
3-3.
3-4.
3-5.
3-6.

3-7.

3-8.
3-9.

3-10.
3-11.
3-12.
3-13.

4.

4-1.
4-2.
4-3.
4-4.
4-5.

5-1.
5-2.
5-3.

S K B BB TT Y voe vor vevevnannsnnas 4
A (22 T e ee v nenenmnnnnannans 4
BEOIHL S A S T T ieeeeeeee e 5
FEATHL LRI [ eerreerrmeeremeennns 9
PSR G R e Tk (R G R

D HEHE GRS (PR

PR AR (K] 22 Fg zeer vormmesennneeen]3
Tk 25 ()22 BE T T e veevensennnennn]3
LSk A 1] 2 SR A B 2B i e eee e 15

BRI BT UE R v erever e ereerennnnn]6
WLEF B 22 T Y wveeer wemrnsnmsnnns 16
2B (R BETeeeveesrensrmsennensninnnnn 16
JEE 2R 8L J7 i eenenn wennnnnnnennann |8
BEG B S oeeverreereeeersennnerennnennd()
4-5-1. JELRHGIK FJeeenrerererereanes2)
4-5-2. [MZEFIGK Fgeeeeeereaenaan20

%qu% 1|
B I YA H 7 o002
AL T WAL H 7 i ee eeneeee22

{%%... T TRT TR TR T I ke
bﬁﬁiﬁ{]a‘é{g"""' ceeeen23

6-2.  FEHIAE BT IR R -

73, HIELEE R Reerereeernereees

=1 Lfl?ﬁﬁﬂﬂig

7-10.
7-11.
7-12.
7-13.
7-14.
7-15.
7-16. £

A) K

8.  EUEEARAE e veereeeereeneeneneanen

..-..24
6-3. LT S eeereeerverernrnniiiiiiin
God.  HRAR TG I eeeeessoeesanerarnasnans
6-5.  HLAF AT veerrerernrerenrereennenens
656 I s iaisa st aiE s i

T BRVEVR I e e e oo i
Tol. ST FI RN oo veeeermvesmnnsnenns
26
7-5.  HUEF L TF R (R e eeevenannnnn
7-6. RISl T AR AL e ereeen e
98
7-9.  HEMLTIIER oeereerveerrerancennns
A TIRIGE TR0 e ik eee e
D) BT AT R B AR e ee cennnsnenens
FE B L [ T 2 e eve eenven
TR TS (5 TR BURS ) -

24
24
24

=24

25
25
26

27

...27

27

28

...28

29

w31

32
32
33

...35

35

30



1. BAH R

1. FEBHBMN

(1) s RERIPEER
(2) i {(13) fr4E<&
(3) usBZE (14) 1Pl 4R
(4) #BIEE (15) BRekArisims
(5) WOREIT G (HRREALAE ) (16) Lhik¥
(6) HEWIITR (ZHMAR )

(7) Bah % (ZsHHg)

(8) #EHEHxK

(9) HIERAIH %

(10) Beifrée

(11) &%

(12) Amgry (2 )



2. Ak

2. s

s e E A

m_

A ZERIGEH

i o 4 2 L

FaETEAE AR AR 2D (A KBE4R )

2 pei i A SR AE
o & 4] Wl A 2, 700rpm

B2 K ~F (X X V)

T1310: 5 A 130X 100 mm.  T2210: A 220X 100 nm

ik ofm W B F X

Mgk A (kb Dk IKa))

Bt Bl

0.05~12. Tmm

bt H

NA7 500, 000 4 (%)

5 PN it £

20,000 5F (1 R

17 fifi = AE 4% 20 i B 4

M 512 (%)

=S [N/ B S -V

RS . B R IKal, SRR SIER

e Bt F &

A ARSI K 25mm. ASTERIAE . K 30mm

HBEHIAE . oA —IRNER, 2R LA ER

22mm

2~4.5mm. 4.5~ 10mm 2% O () 7 3mm)

Pl 2 fFheR (hRifEBEsR b 3K)

F1 £ ¥ o brifee &
b £33 £ H bt 3 25

PAF (TREE 76k 48

H B &k Iy # 999
mow B OF M 9
ot AC iz S5k 750W
& - SLEB: 29 88ke. HIEH: £90. t_Skg _
PEHIAT: 14.2~16. 2kg (I3 AR IR o A )
L 7 SR 100V / 220V, 3 41 200V / 220V / 380V / 400V 400VA

& = i3 73

0.5 Mpa 1.8 1/min

AR SR TN, ES £ fa 0 AR 2] Hds A s B AN R,



3. REAIE

rl-u,,{‘:lzﬁ;f

AEE

® i buplll|:bE o N 2B S 290

A RSNEIEEBENEBEZED 25m LUSME. 5

Sy, FETETHBAKAFITEEEIE. &5
@ FEnEEERR TR TR SRS, Q eromrnE.
0 SELNHLELY 88Ko, RRITIEHMMAANLER 9 PAER, BRI REE, RiEmaasigsE
. BIERE.
ERETHAETEEERIE, MRIREBFX
SIS SR @ Fev s rBsteRzeER.
SELNHL KBTS . IRANFHITRIE.
BN LB TRRET . BT ERNEEY)
fl. ALK EF &, BEBH ERERZHN
EEENHLIRIR Y R A
-1. GHRMIE
o SRR RN 40nm, BEEARZHELNAER, HERELPNELD.
o TURHLMAY NI A /BT 740mm,  IERFFERIRTFIZ 00 (B=261mm) FniZo i1 T
o IEREIATE B R B IO 10mm DL F . aResflind TEIThU, NPT RE 25 AR 2D LRIR A PE.
1200
{800) (195)
A(740) .
. | | 386
390.8202 | | B261)
52
= T L4090 J, ®
8 ERAERA - ‘ 520 F
e 625 %E4 = ‘ o 2
! 7 o5 ¥ || | o
| 4-¢8 L\ 118 '\9‘1,35 %\ﬁéo
%0 ao‘f AR ay :
7y ; N
e N WTI *g‘-’rﬁﬂﬁ ‘\8 :3_¢5_5J'I/ §
g 4R10 AR LTk —'[:';{J 4‘%
slol 10 o |1 1 R10 ¢3 BERB BRI
' N ) o & '\2-¢2ﬂm2§
. 9 & 123 l 17 #9 !
: ,_m e _ _ !/1\[‘/_ :
) L 49375 RESSIM—| .
— ﬂ — o
45° 45° 8l
483 . 262 ') 20|




3-2. ERIEMRERE

3. R¥ERE

fr FEEEET (1) [8 4] I Rl
FmsET (2).

(3) =%

(4) @ [44]
(5) il [4 F]
(6) ¥R [8/1]

X {E AR, EREHER . A
EEFRATEHMAEAHRE (A),
(1) b

) T [74]

(3) BfEREZ [4 1]

(4) T



3. REAIE

3-4. LELHNKAHIRERE

£3 20mm
-

(D~
N

@) —1—{—
——

(1) WL SHERy (2]
(2) T [24]
(3) BLekegigrzdl (214 ]

WL R TR, B L.
T3
 IETE SN B AR T AEAL L TR
i 1R
« TEALEEE, G AEE R
e (| B = RS A QU RS YN | )

B <

(4) PLLBEEEE [24]
(5) g [44]
(6) el [4 5]

(1) #& [41]

(8) HLAPEHF

(9) EEFATEE [4 1]



3. R¥ERE

(10) % Bt

(11) kg [10 1]

T B AR (10) Fd Al A/ -
T, heRslERe TR (12) 2EPT
I
=

TR SRRl IR K ek

MEE AT 4G R 7 o 38 e A il 1
thifiskrm) 2 5, B ATk
AR
TE:
SEANAN LR P ETS 2 S AR, 3
IR FAZ G SR 2T 0L LB~




3. REAIE

(19) Z&MgsshD
(2004208 [2 /7]
VHIEE E [2 4]
JiZke [2 4]
) () [2 A ]
ViR (R [2 R
JoEE AR [2 1]
JIZAE [24]
NEFGE

28) §Z4T

=

I LA AR I B = HYIE (T
FuE2 (22) . 2R (23) . 2 (24) .
P (25) . BB (26) . KEEWD

RS &t —iet.

(29) 2B s L 4u
(30) Ee s [6 ]



3. R¥ERE

M3 X 20

S IS EA EE] v
 FATTHRE] (31)  FEMEAT REOALE b2 TT R (32), (FTIEET (31) Akt 8 Y55 M3X20 (33) 5 L3 TT-2% (32) [l 5E .
-l 1 BoR. fiIAEE LT R (32) .



3. REAIE

3-5. LY LEMRIET

. MERZIAL IS 55 (1) B ah 3 st (k).

2. RS A 2T LB LA E AT A e T .

EE:
B FHELIHLLEIE, 3 e E s BT 0 2 5 EHE FAELDALEL . Ao TR R A M) FARAIHL K SO, A
L (2) G RE2 0



3. R¥ERE

3-6. BHAESHMRERRAZE (RENRE)

(1) BRI &

(2) 2# [314]

(3) #hE [3 1]

(4) ST [3 ]

(5) Wnp [3 4]

EE:
COERTL A HUMERE IR AT LAE . (B2 1 3-3.
FEAYZE%E 5k )
CTAEAL B RS T IR 0 R AL MR . e, g
WARBFIZR M. (B35 [3-4. SO0 LEBR 2%
Jiik D

MR TT S R i 3 .

X BT AT A e i R N, I IR IR R

g, R E R,

<HNEEFFXRYRIEE>
BRFIABRTFCEFIS | PRI CR, ERRFIE 2 £
) 1IN BRI I E]

E R Ty

B2

‘k -

3-7. 2 EMBEFRMRERE (BEME)

(1) MBS H

W B T4 (1) WO R L3 A 32 By B2 Po(FOOT )4k

<D ERYIRIEE >
WEETFREBIFE (L) N RSB, YR N EshIT
Fbt (A LI Bah.

ERIFX (23)

10



3. REHE

3-8. HEMBREFHE

11

R
fete Ll Q). FTREE )
NETE ZYN 22



3. REAIE

3-9. EEAEAHMRERE (ZEMHE)

LR TGN .

(1) HiffiiRIZ
(2) #pE [24]
(3) T [24]
(4) &

AT R HE S G, iEdt i SR
DHAE. (5% [10-16. 2510
5L

i

FE
TR s [ R A R T AN E s

AT S

<EERHAIRE>

{3 F i )R e ol ] L AR e B b T R RO R
IS RN RE, LE A AR DL R R R T ERD .
C BEE LARE. FEMIR) LERE SRR, Rz, anhefs LikHl, Ry LR AR,
- BERE TR, EMIB TR RESE. Rz, dibeld N, EBER RREERE R ATER.

TEVIWr RIS T . 20 T e RE fE H s 50 -

12



3. R¥ERE

3-10. #FIRBREFRE

A EE

A ATREEN, EERARGEINZE, BRERFEER.

MRKRFXERSZEMNEREIDN, SIERASHEREDIIRT.

13

(1) Pk LE i
(2) & [2 K]
(3) #47 [24]

(1) HiEER
(2) 84T [4 4]
(3) Lk L
(4) 384T [4 1]
(5) k&

(6) 85T [4 1]
FE:

LK Sk (1) B, mEEAR
Rk,



3. REAE

3-12. jnis

AEE

EMERTHA . BOELRIE,

MRIRERBIFF K . LELNANES SHFE .

EREEmINEH . SORIFRIPIRERFFES . UMRERENRPSGEERK L. X258 %E KA
IRE.

A TERHREBA KA. NSRS,

MR E N EERERI T

M TN, R AR PLE RN R AR E AR ZIAUN . 24 5EHLh.
IR A A F R E AR LI LT AT

1. TR O A e

2. MEELIHLETCEER (1) BaAiFHnAm, $ohss L () EaEIREE L) AmE, (HEigpoimiloea W, MizimflmE
JEEA I ) b A R

xS
Wb FREShE R R E N 1/ 3 AN, IESAmrEdLah. R ihim R iE R E N 1/ 3 BLF,. NIETEES Y
LA 8 05 bR I A

3. S RBEM ALY 2 AL (4) dHEARLID, S5 e A RERALImh.
FE:
R K e AR AR TR R ATHR, W] fE2pi A ae 2 by 2 A .
4, G ALE TS AR (5) I, TR s ARES (100mm’/ s ).

14



3. R¥ERE

3-13. HLAEERIEMREE

TEWGE SE 2N . TR RN K 0 WA R Sk AR TR S Rl

15

(1) #lH
(2) kAR gk

E-
BN HLIEFEIT . TG A, L0 ] e 12
B,



4. HELNEIHVAEE

4. BFRHER

4-1. HStRIRERZE

RN BVIBTERIR.
YRR THIF XA, BAMESSBARZG.

1. ¥AJFIEET (1).
2. FEFEIENS (2) KA, EERBAKRET D%
1EEEET (1).

4-2. HERFE

TH ¥ BT 1 BT L B 27 T 4R
HOMRAEFEBTHTELE, T&H (1) BERITTRE, SR ENE L. (35T —1)

4943Q

[#3. 3FEFHELRAT |

- IAEREAELINL T4 (2) . RBRERA (3) W FIR & H)n, BET 94K,
(BF&aek, ATk asean k. )

- R F LG, ML LB RIZRRY ICRE 29 40mm 7545
WA AR T KA T AE T4 .

16



4. HELRIRYES

<EFEARN >
LN, MIEER FIBS T, S0t ReiEs), RFULIERE 2.
1 FIFH IR
2 fis ki, IR

B B
3 | HITHE
4 | FEBEXER U L, IR o) 7 2 2e

. B [ F 3t A TR AR AT AR A

17



4. HELNEIHVAEE

4-3. [REMBRERE

AEE

Zﬁsﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ¢,*E%EEWE@%#@%%#%EEM%%L,Hﬁﬁ%%ﬁkﬁ&ﬁﬁ%%ﬂﬁ%c

1. BROBETHROESM (D L.

2. 1ERMEDRICRE 4, FEAEmR S NEILIE, ARG HERR
BREEW (2) .

3. AT

4, PRI (3) 1T A,

5. HiAPUE AN RES R, ROkl (4) , fEgaskit
(4) DI lse e (5) , JEab - “ON” IR%&, ¥
BEFFOCER IS 2R AT B, FRURsesk.

QPSS B 20 B F S sh JF3%)

6. MHeek Fk R R (R OSAMAIB0% ~90%
B, MNEIRgRLR, REEEN (2) #ashiEF o
BAEURER RIS F 0 e s %, olid% F ok
(5) , ffigeskit (5) Dlkksedid (4) , T
“OFR” ARZs, Mfal&eek) .

7. 3R MRS, CBEREIED) ] 6> L, THEK T bR
LR DT

GRS e35 4 |
FERAEEET (7)), TR (8).

MARRS LKA
e bagsr (9). L FEEhELR M RES (10) TR
1.
RIEAWBR T, RGN &S (10) [ TFE;
EB MBI T, BB ek (10) [ B,

18



4. HELRIRYES

REERRITE

b

h.HJ
i

ERRWMOER ., BRI,
HIRER T XA, SN ELSBAREH.

19

I Fhr R bERR R (1) RILTIT

R U@II"JT_%‘G%F”% R O R AR

BRI (2) . M TS (3) ‘-M”'[‘

- B IELRT, f’”i%)f)cd;Llr&“lﬁH]£1Tlﬂ 5.

44“2]&%1 B ERLTL (4) o LS4 2 30mm.
FRMEIBRLE R, BREBLERAIRR.



4. HELNEIHVAEE

4-5. S&Z5KA

(&E&KN]
) 1 Bkt (-01) hE Ak (-02)
(L7 Y20 5 Y 50 5
ek A% 20 %50 5
ks )1 (N) 1.4~1.8 0.8~1.2
FR4Rmyak 1 (N) 0.2~0.3
sk 77 (N) 0.1~0.6 0.1~0.3
PLEF DPX17#19 DP X 5# 16
W T IA] %4 B 2,000 rpm 2,000 rpm

4-5-1. REBIKN

R8s hmig

m——ﬁgé§

4-5-2. ME&RIKA

AR (1) SRIETRAMNSK A, Bk 7134

T BRI R SRR TN EAREENRE,

Il e sk 77

L ¥z Xeiigag (1), MREREERINEAT ILRRIRTT (£

)cﬁé)n
2. TN TERMERE (2) (M) BRI, fmARN &

7t 40mm 724 MIFE A

20



5. g4

5. 4]

AiEE

RETYIERR, EYIERIRE.
LHiRRMF XA FONNELSHZE.
- HLEHE AT

- BRI BT

- BEIINAER . B A B FTEELIES .

A TP ZMBEMENB GOSN RERNESG L. BAXSSEZGNEDIRIE.

5-1. AWK E

1. FTIFHLIR.
2. % B e R R, RN
(1)

0
o’ Lo
5 L

T 3. HER (1D BATE R,
$2H

SRS iy, S

s

4, WA RMCEER (3) B RE

S, K BUBR T L BT S5 1 A4,
(2 MBS IR, SBRBTIEM4).)
- M (3) RBE.

6. BERATER TS BRFZE 2 #4500 & .
(2 MRS 6, TR R X))
- BEEIRLEE) .

. Heo kTR, ARERB (3) LTt

=1

1 162 FH RETA PR 4% 51 75 B A e B R A
Qe TR o A T B 28 e A rim 2 A A B R A IR, 1 8 T T B A8 et R e i 3D AU R

21



5. 4%

5-2. HEEAXMERRE

TEERHI P BUR AT, R TR G (1), SR 2L Bl = 5k

<EESFHE>
FREELNh ., Y B R RS I Se S N, R T & (D) G iR 2 v DUFR U £B 1 fir 18 &b Ak 20 1 o5 4% )
e

BT LB E 2 e
- (2 BB TR . BEF A, )
- C BLINLER). YT

0 IR T 26 (1) L o RUFI284 (2) B9 FT AU 5% (ONL OFF) -

22



6. (R3F

6. R

AiEE

EFREE R, FYIETRIR.
MRRRTRIFX . EDNNEZIBARES.

ERARMANE R, SURIFFRPIRENMFIFFES . UBARHEANRPEGAEREL, X258 %

KHRE.

Ho, EREREBAERA. BUR5EIREES.

FmBE N RET M.

6-1. HERANEE

23

1 RREERER M, BRHREE.

2. FABERREE (1) ¥k RITIr, Bl oK hEtR
(2) ArhEER (3).

3. KB (4) MU, RERE S LA IER L SR
A R R



6. IRFF

o
N
B
3
i}
B
Ar
|
&
i
i

:

— —=—a

(1)

6-4. IFRWAYFER

-

6-6. ink

ZEU3-11. k™ BTl #nLih.

1A H— A A R AR R e (1) rulE=<m (2)
b A

1o anREaas i (1) B Tal, W b TR i 8]
.,
2. ENEE. BETEmEE (1) IFARIESRALE .

FPIRAR T RSN . TS B AR g
iE
5270 A HL I i 2 v il R R AR5 5 4 R A

SRR TN Sk A TSI, LB 75 25

24



7. tRAEEE

7. FRERE

AiEE

® REZTNEHHE AR AR T GEHITEIY 0% HELNH KB T RUERERT . IEANFHITIRIE.

1%, RFMEE, AN ERDN LB THRET . BFEERNEE
SHSTLMNEE. BENRSEESENIHE A, MEANKRETE FEIMEZERE
S AR, 8 SRR R R
&4 TR, EXHEE, HEThELE A Ed g LB IREA X #TIRARE, ZFHT 5000
B, BURHETHFEN, SONNESSHE BFRANELEREM.

4. BTHEERIFEE BRAREN BELRER
T . EEMLES JRELE FEERE S ERMIRE.
- BRI S HRETAS

7-1. hEBFFEAHIA

MR, AR LT %

25



7. tRAERE

7-2. Hh#E

R (-02)

I ZA kL (-01)
PREL TSI (om) 7~10
PRERUGREE (N) 0.6~1.2 0.2~0.5
<HEREMSE>
. FREATEMRET (1) . BeahiR T ds 2R IET I
=
| g
e Jddp

<PhxERIEE >
JTVWR 28 JI%6 5 T4 AT (2) EAT IR .

> .
3 =

iEE
WRX PR S AEE I R R T IR, DB A RPN IR RERA TR KEA—.

7-3. HlR&FMER

Ml S R (1) AL E, ST (2) 84 e = @RI 1k

I PR HERL &

FEFABRET (2) . BahA LR SR (1) #1060 F AT

s WAL ERN . AN L TR (1) . (PR
BN, )

¥ HERLIFERIN, A Bl TR (1) . (Hheka

W)

26



7. tREIEE

7-4. $HFSERIEE

a (1

(DP X 5) DP X 17
BB TR0 E 1 AFIE B A AR A IS FHEE T 70 3 TR ER A S55ERE (1) T 57, H 54 (2) JERA 851 (3) .

BN S AT LT IR
% I DPX 5 HINLEIR . RS b GRYEEER a X 5F.

7-5. #HFEFEHREE

st
(1) \
1 =g
b——// B
(DP X 5) DP X 17
BN TAS M AT RAR S TR b 7, bk R T A0S B S AHEE G 8 (1) T O8I 48 e 20 058 L AL 6 v 3 5%

JErrRA R FLIER (2) . Bah iRt (3) dET M.
% fEMDP X 5AYBLEHI. BSM B TFREDE "L b X 57 .

7-6. RILFHABHIRR
Y

gL

|

i
:

(1)

FEEN TR MR I SHLS LR SRR . BRAE SRS (1) I R B SHLEHERRDLNG . RATFEI AR (2) . SEEDMRL A (3)
BT IR
EE
MR B S A SEIH AT NE, AL REATE. b, MEPHERSA. Wi iERRRe
P LR IRITE S WP N o)k

27



7. REER
7-7. $TEREGEE
|

0.01~0.08mm

ol ) T4 1ok AR 9 i O LA RO R SEINY L (B AL R ERR 28 3 2 RN E R BE 25 0. 01 ~ 0. 08mm, F#2 FFH i #E5T (1) . 4]
i Ol (3) HEAT R

7-8 IERF&BFAFHE

AR

o J—

L -
LA 2, 1
/ o

Je A E R FE AR s (1) BRSO BLEE O i 2 B AT 22 L AT S 67 B R X TR el (1) 4287 Sk A B )F2e%6E.
EE
AR ER FR BN E AR, WSBVIR. RIS EME.
BER FLLGFRUAL B ) HEEE%. R EAESLD).

7-9. EEHfHE

HEET (1) BY Sk 55 AR AR B9 0 i 2 — BOR &I 00 & = a9

H:iﬁ.'_i'i_f___ — B b, A E R A 3 RN
- WEETTINT .

- REE (1) [FA7 BEFEIN B il Bl /D

< BRLET (1) 1 2 T A TR A3 e B S

&N

28



7. R

7-10. T EFE

5232Q 5234Q

1. BT IEs. REpL L .

2. AFHEFR (D EHFERIAMEG, FUAR R Q) iRk,

3.0 EMER R (3) R AVDZRNES (4) BURT R IR TR, B T B T8 (1), (3 HIZRIRADFT (5) FESC e fr B (BhLRFF (6)
ST ARAr EMIL) .

9

5235Q

4. WATTHEILIRAE (7).
5. BB MR BELRRNED )] (8) B LREE B IR T TE 9. 5~9.9 mm. TG A1 WILRAT H(9) R LEAT IR .
6. I EHELEAE (7)) JA. FRRIA LIERLLE .

29



(1) (10)
— (3)
(5)

[] F(ti}

MFEDF5 Q) FEEHATE THRARCE.

8. FAJFEEAE(10). *GlekiR®e (3) WA BIZRNES (4) AURE b HRESHL Mo L S HE S ET (11) . FMILIF s H

9.

10.

IR ST I E 42 174§

FERE AL (10) . #aIAEDER RS (3) AREHERNE] EDER NS (4) NI . B A . FFR EDERIKEAT () i B2k s
PigkiEhe (3) A ZIEIL™ME (4) WG, ST EMIANEIZ AN FF (5) B G I A E T

) J](8) HUfLEYFM AT BERR £ S 1 (12) B A2k, 7280 A3 —E B DA F A KB E AR O~ lom 2 7]

30




7. tREIEE

7-11. SITIMETINEBRTE

(2)

LofaJrigke (1) [24] . e P (2) .

2. 4TI R BERR S HUTERET (3) [2 A1 Fsgsr (4 [2 4], TR ().

3. #ik FahTI(6) R TI(T) .

4. FEMEFRALE LR HE I (D) .

5. TEah TN E (8) SN HEFN B S (9) Abik bigvg iR, Fodhra 2 (10) Bexh Tz A AR (11) Fn B R0 S0 7] (6)

| ol

—R

6. Whiksh 7] (6) Faz JI (1) AL EILRIN RO BRI . 20 IR IRF R DL (T R Ash JJB K (2=0.2, 0.3, 0.4) #EATINEE.

¥ OMEITIRIE DRAR. RAESE VIS, T EE HIaRyE) T b,
¥ OMUTIRE RS, sh7I(1) RERER, B RRER I8 .

7. s I (12) b RiEW AR B A S JJEFF (13) M FLrr . 2RI 25t (5) .

8. #hINFHFLH O AIHLEL AT 5F

31



7. tREIEE

7-12. ALBMAE

(5)

2y 2mm

. FIERERHY A B (1) Wb s KN , FIERAT (2) MPLEF LA AT 15mm S0 KFEEE) (3) [2 A ] BAJF, sk
e (4) Btk L TR AR AT INE.

2. BAEHLH Q) B HA@E YL IR, SR () RALEHE i 2 FIRRIBR 2924 2om 245, AT (2) BV i
BB L2920 3mm Ao 4T, FRTTIRAT (5) B LR 4F (2) FUAT &

ER CIEMRIALRAT (2) ATTRES| S .

7-13. BREMNMREMLE

88 LIALFESS: b A7 BUCTHIEERY (1) &k FHRER . MIRIEK
F B (1) 49 B 0 3] 1 A 8 T 1) B B 240 2 2mm N5 5T (2) 3%

oo

(1) <

22mm

32



7. TR E

7-14. ERERITIERZER
LSRR B0 R A0 T e BT AT A OS2SR S, T B 2~ 1O -2 18] 5 5T R D 4 7 2
< BIBRERF A HIR E BB R

‘ L@}

@)

1. FE R
2. BT (D) [2 4] MERgT(2) [24], 4F REERER AG).
[FJEREAT A (3) HOZZ3ENT B ] B il 4 EIRAY A~ C thAg Al i &=

EATERMEL, L FRUR, SXRIEEA RO B TR, 8RR TEE FERFURREE AT BT
Lk

EAE- SN (i) & T B R B e [
A 2~4, 5mm
B 4.5~ 10mm
C Omm C RIER TR ASEE FTF83))

P

33



7. tREIEE

< [B) 8K BEAF B B >

1. BASTF RIS (1) . TR (2) .
2. BEMAEREE(3) . (RS a]Er I ERT (4) FUr & .
- [HI B B AT (4) 7] B 0O Rr B I, lEk R f TR As .
o [EJ BRI B AT (4) 7] B 22RO Rn B, ) dk LE R T R AR )N
TS S AT R RO B R A R R B 22 (AT TR S
3. M FE 1R ME T Am B SRS T ELR ST E G R R Ed 5T, (B mDP X 5/
Pl IS M EAEFRE 4R b 1)
4. ¥ K L. BERMEET (6) [2 4]
5. o [V &R B ™ 8 (7) 0l Bk R L4 #F (4) (9 RED 205 . e B IE4T (6)
A ERIRN TR E R IE. HETLL TR
\
Y,
1. EMRIERIER (1) 2 RELEE . mlsE e Emar e (1) B2l F S,
2. WA TR R (1) S A e B sk, BT B (2) S0 R EAHRE(3) .
<G Rl >
FRaATE ).

THBERIRLE(5) . (AR G (6) (E HHtah IR ADAF (7) s il®s . EH| LR 2 2 RumEF) 4 1k

34




7. FRAEIEE

7-15. EHLAERIFE
<A >
T L PR A £ L 5mm ~ 25mm 2 317 e

<SEME>
FEBIEY e K L THR 29 AT AR 12 30mm .

L BASH, BRTEEC(D . REQ) M B,
2. FERAEMIEAT Q)i (4) [24 ], L FBakimsENE ().

7-16. ESEHWNEE (ZEAE)

BT (D eRER () [ LR G R, RN
W% 0. SMpa.
VAR SE T e, & Reke (2) /4 T Hemift.

AR A (1) IR BUA KRS . e85 3k 77 1) 1B 4 HE 7K
ke (3) KK

EE

RS T I R (4) .

35



8. WP

8. WERIE

- IHEBAEEORAEE SRS AT, R A DL N &
©QURPLR G EEVEANRE R SRR, SSEHEITR, A S2 IRV RO I s T R

AiE

FEELZ AT, EEXARFERFX.
FHBRFRELMEELET, MRRREEFX, EONNESFHZG.

no® B H i s
EMIT & L3 T 76 VE BT 32 20 1 55 7 M 4 1 T
Sac ‘ 5
s PR Ii;.u:_ O SRR S I, Ak e .
P S ORI B o 7 e s iy
FEMIT A T2 e e 1 VT P i 2 5 o O 4 1 e
' ' 5
A HE R GLAY s S EEE RS, ki ) o N
e e TR B g e 7 s
o, = - i 1 4 | Al e P AN TE v
EHLH BT EH E;TLMHW&LE4FM(ﬁM P
<R A A A e
sl Sl e TE A 4 i .35
BT & == | R R B R AT B AR o
EHTELASSES %E%f#mmuﬁmuﬂ(ﬂ(% P
\‘hllﬁ\\ \,“—."-‘":'1 A + M= e - L o
Bioici ol RS L B Sk
REFRRETH e 1248 58 00 P.32
FIs B RILA & Tt
R SE R P. 32
LB B e fr [ R RS T 1 5 A p.32
REREED S48 T4 T 5 AR RIS 4 48 5 L0 P18
3 =1 \“A_‘l
REBEMBRRY | i orm g R BT TR P.18
B (e TR T I 48 B [ B | —5 P.37
LA 3 S AR . 2 Tk | TS 5 P.20
Y b S R A B R T b AR B P.28

36




8. MPEE

) B E T 51
T B £ HAR K ) A R 283K ) .20
BB fy22 % I R 1 T B L P16
R+ 24 AL PR A T £ BLEH 028 P.20
P S50 3 R 25 FE A O RS B R B P P. 26
Vs, 51 FLRTALST S 4 BB ROE ) | 55 31¥6 50 8 8 o R B
R A 4 ((LET4R) 5 1 A A P16
548 K IE T i - P. 16
TR BB AR T A SR 28 P. 20
SR, RIS EI AR | AR T R s
Bt LR 45l B TR 5Tl P.28
LR AR T s G AT T P.27
iﬁr%ﬂﬂu%ﬂtﬂ-ﬁiﬁu R T S Poii
BLSE 25 AL 5
B A% 38 71k R T W B 5 AL 51 P.16
Bt L Pl p.28
BUEF R B 22 b 0 B
R AF I EFR P.27
BLEH i SR AL
HESHETLE LB g %ﬁ:gﬁﬂﬁwmma P.20
B4 VR 05 B ) 2 PEORL 5 P. 20
Wt S B R 1R T D ) B P.26
L5 R B AR B PN SR IR p.27
Vebs SR B TSR TR e SR B 0 P.28

37




8. WP

n % B B B sm
£ R I 2789 TV AT F A T .31
s I TR i P31
TR R SR B A P28
2 AR T4

SR SR | I p.27
BE SHEEGSE, BIARGETE | WeY B Kk P37
s A B A ET R Eh ) IRt & P.29
B £ 2 9 ) AT ] 5 4 0 8 D P. 20
2ﬂmgﬁ%ﬂﬁm$ e S4B B AN & 48 AR et SR B R E p.28
T 08 b TR P. 20
BLAHAL 2R 28 2 BR B ETRA | Il e 28 P. 20
BFBRE TS AT R TR ) P. 20
etk A S R e 263K ) P. 20
PR T B S B R E T R B T P. 26
HL54% 60 R 4000 8 R T BB S R MO fr P. 26
$ﬁ§§§f$§$% L S0 38 1 A S e B S P R .26
B ER T ) AT ] 4 1 P. 20
s 00 TR sl e P31

ﬁﬁgggﬂﬂiﬁﬁﬁ A S 80 T 2 0 L AR S T T 2
ST 2 AT R Sk S TF P o P8

A Sk S MR Y i
BT

38







Thank you very much for buying our company sewing machine. Before using your new machine, please read the safety
instructions below and the explanations given in the instruction manual.

With industrial sewing machines, it is normal to carry out work while positioned directly in front of moving parts such as the
needle and thread take-up lever, and consequently there is always a danger of injury that can be caused by these parts.
Follow the instructions from training personnel and instructors regarding safe and correct operation before operating the
machine so that you will know how to use it correctly.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

[1] Safety indications and their meanings

This instruction manual and the indications and symbols that are used on the machine itself are provided in order to ensure
safe operation of this machine and to prevent accidents and injury to yourself or other people.

The meanings of these indications and symbols are given below.

Indications

A D AN GE The instructions which follow this term indicate situations where failure to follow the
instructions may result in death or serious injury.

The instructions which follow this term indicate situations where failure to follow the

A CAUTlON instructions could cause injury when using the machine or physical damage to equipment
and surroundings.

Symbols

A + v v e s This symbal (/\) indicates something that you should be careful of. The picture inside the triangle
indicates the nature of the caution that must be taken.
(For example, the symbol at left means “beware of injury”.)

® ------ This symbol (© ) indicates something that you must not do.
9 ...... This symbol (@) indicates something that you must do. The picture inside the circle indicates the
nature of the thing that must be done.

(For example, the symbol at left means “you must make the ground connection”.)



[2] Notes on safety

A\ DANGER

Wait at least 5 minutes after turning off the power switch and disconnecting the power cord from the wall outlet
before opening the cover of the control box. Touching areas where high voltages are present can result in severe
injury.

A\ CAUTION

Environmental requirements

Use the sewing machine in an area which is free from The ambient temperature should be within the range
sources of strong electrical noise such as electrical of 5°C to 35°C during use.

line noise or static electric noise. Temperatures which are lower or higher than this
Sources of strong electrical noise may cause may cause problems with correct operation.

problems with correct operation.

Any fluctuations in the power supply voltage should
be within £10% of the rated voltage for the machine.
Voltage fluctuations which are greater than this may
cause problems with correct operation.

The relative humidity should be within the range of
45% to 85% during use, and no dew formation should
occur in any devices.

Excessively dry or humid environments and dew
formation may cause problems with correct operation.
The power supply capacity should be greater than the
requirements for the sewing machine's power
consumption.

Insufficient power supply capacity may cause
problems with correct operation.

The pneumatic delivery capability should be greater
than the requirements for the sewing machine's total
air consumption.

Insufficient pneumatic delivery capability may cause
problems with correct operation.

In the event of an electrical storm, turn off the power
and disconnect the power cord from the wall outlet.
Lightning may cause problems with correct operation.

Installation
Machine installation should only be carried out by a All cords should be secured at least 25 mm away
qualified technician. from any moving parts. Furthermore, do not

O
A
©

Contact your Brother dealer or a qualified electrician e:_(cessively bend th.e cords vl them too ﬁrmly
for any electrical work that may need to be done. with staples, otherwise there is the danger that fire or

electric shocks could occur.
The sewing machine weighs approximately 88 kg.

The installation should be carried out by two or more install the Salety covers:ie the macing hoad.and

people. motor.
Do not connect the power cord until installation is If using a work table which has casters, the casters
complete. If the foot switch is depressed by mistake, z:gvl'gd be secured in such a way so that they cannot

the sewing machine might start operating and injury
could result. ® Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when
Hold the machine head with both hands when tilting it handling the lubricating oil and grease, so that they
back or returning it to its original position. do not get into your eyes or onto your skin. If the .0"
Furthermore, do not apply excessive force when and grease get into your eyes or onto your skin,

tilting back the machine head. The sewing machine inflammation can result.
may besome unbalanced and fall down, and serious Furthermore, do not drink or eat the lubricating oil or

i r dam h ina machine mav result. grease. They may cause diarrhea or vomiting.
injury-er:damage:{o:ine:sewing macnine may resuit Keep the oil out of the reach of children.

Be sure to connect the ground. If the ground

connection is not secure, you run a high risk of

receiving a serious electric shock, and problems with
correct operation may also occur.




A\ CAUTION

Sewing

N

This sewing machine should only be used by
operators who have received the necessary training
in safe use beforehand.

The sewing machine should not be used for any
applications other than sewing.

Be sure to wear protective goggles when using the
machine.

If goggles are not worn, there is the danger that if a
needle breaks, parts of the broken needle may enter
your eyes and injury may result.

Turn off the power switch at the following times. If the

foot switch is depressed by mistake, the sewing

machine might start operating and injury could result.

« When threading the needle

» When replacing the bobbin and needle

* When not using the machine and when leaving the
machine unattended

A

If using a work table which has casters, the casters
should be secured in such a way so that they cannot
move.

Attach all safety devices before using the sewing
machine. If the machine is used without these
devices attached, injury may result.

Do not touch any of the moving parts or press any
objects against the machine while sewing, as this
may result in personal injury or damage to the
machine.

If an error occurs in machine operation, or if abnormal
noises or smells are noticed, immediately turn off the
power switch. Then contact your nearest Brother
dealer or a qualified technician.

If the machine develops a problem, contact your
nearest Brother dealer or a qualified technician.

Cleaning

Turn off the power switch before carrying out
cleaning. If the foot switch is depressed by mistake,
the sewing machine might start operating and injury
could result.

O

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when
handling the lubricating oil and grease, so that they
do not get into your eyes or onto your skin. If the oil
and grease get into your eyes or onto your skin,
inflammation can result.

Furthermore, do not drink or eat the lubricating oil or
grease. They may cause diarrhea or vomiting.

Keep the oil out of the reach of children.

Maintenance and inspection

A

Maintenance and inspection of the sewing machine
should only be carried out by a qualified technician.

Ask your Brother dealer or a qualified electrician to
carry out any maintenance and inspection of the
electrical system.

Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power
cord before carrying out the following operations. If
the foot switch is depressed by mistake, the sewing
machine might start operating and injury could result.

» Inspection, adjustment and maintenance

* Replacing consumable parts such as the rotary
hook

Disconnect the air hoses from the air supply and wait
for the needle on the pressure gauge to drop to “0”
before carrying out inspection, adjustment and repair
of any parts which use the pneumatic equipment.

Hold the machine head with both hands when tilting it
back or returning it to its original position.
Furthermore, do not apply excessive force when
titing back the machine head. The sewing machine
may become unbalanced and fall down, and serious
injury or damage to the sewing machine may result.

If the power switch needs to be left on when carrying
out some adjustment, be extremely careful to observe
all safety precautions.

Use only the proper replacement parts as specified
by Brother.

If any safety devices have been removed, be
absolutely sure to re-install them to their original
positions and check that they operate correctly before
using the machine.

Any problems in machine operation which result from
unauthorized modifications to the machine will not be
covered by the warranty.




[3] Warning labels

The following warning labels appear on the sewing machine.
Please follow the instructions on the labels at all times when using the machine. If the labels have been removed or are

difficult to read, please contact your nearest Brother dealer.

1 2 aAFEE
BEEMASICSNT. ATRETH | MEBEEHS, SBES. MBUERN DS BEMES. MEIES
SERHH WREYY. 5HT-2T | EMFRESHHE, LERERINKE R BRI THEIRE.
Mohn—EIETIIE, LT IRE TR BRI,
AGEFAHR ADANGER A PELIGRO SETAN BT
Hazardous voltage |Hochspannung Un voltage non adapte  |Un voltaje inadecuado 4 CAUTION
will cause injury.  |verletzungsgefahrl | prouque des blessures. [puede provocar las Moving parts may cause injury. Operate with safe-
Turn off main switch ?::Tati(::ﬁ\tgr :Ilfsdlfi:d Eteindre l'interrupteur et |heridas.Apagar el ty davices. Turn off main switch before threading,
and wait Eanmes_ warten sie 5 minuten, am-md‘re 5 minutes avant |interruptor p‘rincipal y changing bobbin and needle,cleaning etc.
before opening this |pevor sie diese d'ouvrir le capot. esperar § minutos antes
cover, abdeckung dffnen. de abrir esta cubierta. 4
Be careful not to get your hand caught when Safety devices
tilting back the machine head and returning it to Devices such as eye guard,
its original position. finger guard, thread take-up

cover, motor cover, tension
release solenoid cover, inner
cover, outer cover, fixed cover
and gas spring support cover

Be sure to connect the ground. If the ground
connection is not secure, you run a high risk of
receiving a serious electric shock, and problems
with correct operation may also occur.

5 [] Direction of operation

V4

Tension release

Motor cover !
solenoid cover

Inner cover L
Quter cover
Fixed cover L

Thread take-up cover

Inner cover R
Quter cover
Fixed cover R

STl = A Motor cover R
== =

Finger guard

Gas spring support cover —

T




3-1.
3-2.
3-3.
3-4.

3-6.

3-7.

3-8.
3-9.

3-10.
3-11.
3-12.
3-13.

4-1.
4-2.
4.3,
44,
4.5,

5-1.
5-2.
5-3.

CONTENTS

NAMES OF MAJOR PARTS::--+1

SPEC[FICATIONS --------------------- 2
INSTALLATION ........................ 3
Table processing diagrams«:«=«++- 3

Installing the control boxe::s++s=+++4
Installing the oil panceesreserereceses 4
Installing the machine head:-------- 5
Tilting the sewing machine hea::+++-9
Installing the treadle unit (solenoid
specifications) weesrerererrrsseessanna]()
Installing the two-pedal foot switch
(pneumatic specifications)
Installing the cotton standess+++=«=+=+- 11
Installing the pneumatic unit(pneumatic
specifications) s ewsessesseenseeea]2
Installing the eye guard:sssseesee- 13
Installing the motor covers:+=+++-13
Lubrications s« sessesssvesrersacstarssve 14
Installing the machine head fixing

b0|t“'""“'““'“'“"“"““"““'“|5

PREPARATION BEFOR

SEWING rrersrerrestsrersesssanacans 16
Installing the needles«:«+++sssereseres 16
Threading the upper thread-++=+-+-++-+ 16
Winding the lower thread-««+«-«---- 18
Installing the bobbin casgrs+«+=+*++++ 19
Thread tensigne r==sss=srrrerrrnrsrsersees 20
4-5-1. Lower thread tension-:--=+---20

4-5-2. Upper thread tensions++++++--20

SEWING: trererrrrrerrsrrsersraseesss )]
Sewing-u-u--.u--...---.-----..------21
Using the STOP switchreseeeeseee22

Using the thread wiper switch---22

6.
6-1.
6-2.

6-3.
6-4.
6-5.
6-6.

7Tl
722,
7-3.
7-4.
7-5.

7-6.

7-7.

7-8.

7-9.

7-10.

7-12.
7-13.
7-14.
7-15.

7-16.

CLEANING..................... ...23

Cleaning the rotary hook-s«srserererees 23
Cleaning the control box air inlet ports
............................................. 24
Draining the 011 ........................ 24
Cleaning the eye guard--+-+«sreeeeereeee 24
Checking the needler+++++++sessessseses 24
Lubrication .............................. 24

STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS--25
Checking the machine head switch--25

Thread take-up springe«sess+s=reseeees 26
Arm thread gUide R ..................... 26
Adjusting the needle bar height-«+-+- 27

Adjusting the needle bar lift amount---
Adjusting the driver needle guard +++27
Adjusting the needle clearance-+--+-28
Adjusting the shuttle race thread
gUidersserrereemssennneninaniieiee 28
Rotary hook lubrication amount+=+«++* 28

Adjusting the position of the movable

Kkniifesreesrsrrrrerersioerirasrenisecensead

. Replaceing the movable and fixed

kl’liVeS""""'""""’"""'"""""'3l

Adjusting the thread wiper«=«-=+=-=-++ 32
Presser foot installation position-+=-+* 32
Chaning the intermittent stroke-«+--- 33

Adjusting the work clamp lift amoun
...35
Adjusting the air pressure(pneumatic

Speciﬁcation) e o)

TROUBLESHOOTING-+++-+++-+++36



1. NAMES OF MAJOR PARTS

1. NAMES OF MAJOR PARTS

(]

(1) Power switch

(2) Control box

(3) USBslot

(4) Operation panel

(5) Foot switch (solenoid specifications)

(6) Wark clamp switch (pneumatic specifications)
(7) Start switch (pneumatic specifications)

(8) STOP switch

(9) Thread wiper switch

(10) Pulley

(11) Cotton stand

(12) Solenoid valve (pneumatic specifications)

Safety devices:

(13) Finger guard

(14) Eye guard

(15) Thread take-up cover
(16) Motor cover




2. SPECIFICATIONS

2. SPECIFICATIONS

. ———————
[

S | Solenoid-type work clamp lifter

A | Pneumatic-type work clamp lifter

Sewing machine Lock stitch, pattern tacking sewing machine (with large shuttle hook)
Stitch formation Single needle lock stitch

Max. sewing speed 2,700 rpm

Sewing area (XxY) T1310: Max. 130 x 100 mm, T2210: Max. 220 x 100 mm
Feed mechanism Intermittent feed, pulse motor drive

Stitch length 0.05—-12.7 mm

No. of stitches 500,000-stitch internal memory (*)

Maximum no. of stitches 20,000 stitches (per program)

No. of sewing data items

that can be stored Internal memory: 512 (*)

Solenoid specifications: Pulse motor drive method

Work clamp It method Pneumatic specifications: Pneumatic method

Work clamp height Solenoid specifications: Max. 25 mm, pneumatic specifications: Max. 30 mm

Solenoid specifications: Integrated-type work clamp

SrsiepCEERmp Pneumatic specifications: Separate-type work clamp

Intermittent presser foot lift

22 mm
amount
Intermittent stroke 2-4.5mm, 4.5 - 10 mm or 0 (Default setting 3 mm)
Rotary hook Double-capacity shuttle hook (standard shuttle hook sold separately)
Wiper device Standard equipment
Thread trimmer Standard equipment

Data storage method Internal memory (Flash memory)

User programs 50
Cycle programs 999
Motor 750 W AC servo motor
Weights (l\:flachine head approx. 88 kg,loperation pa‘nel approx. O.Q kg
ontrol box 14.2 — 16.2 kg (Differs depending on destination)
Power supply Single-phase 100 V/220 V, Three-phase 200 V/220 /380 /400 V 400 VA
Air pressure 0.5 MPa 1.8 I/min.

* The number of data items and stitches that can be stored will vary depending on the number of stitches in each program.



3. INSTALLATION

3. INSTALLATION

A\ CAUTION

Machine installation should only be carried out by a
qualified technician.

Contact your Brother dealer or a qualified electrician
far any electrical work that may need to be done.

The sewing machine head weighs approximately
88kg. The installation should be carried out by two or
more people.

Do not connect the power cord until installation is
complete.
If the foot switch is depressed by mistake, the sewing

0
N

All cords should be secured at least 25 mm away from
any moving parts. Furthermore, do not excessively
bend the cords or secure them too firmly staples,
otherwise there is the danger that fire or electric
shocks could occur.

Be sure to connect the ground. If the ground
connection is not secure, you run a high risk of
receiving a serious electric shock, and problems with
correct operation may also occur.

Install the safety covers to the machine head and

machine might start operating and injury could result. motor.
Hold the machine head with both hands when tilting it
back or returning it to its original position.

Furthermore, do not apply excessive force when tilting
back the machine head. The sewing machine may
become unbalanced and fall down, and serious injury
or damage to the sewing machine may result.

> 0 @90V

3-1. Table processing diagram

« The thickness of the table should be at least 40 mm, and it should be strong enough to bear the weight and vibration of the
sewing machine.

« |[f the distance A between the insides of the legs is less than 740 mm, move the control box installation position to the left (B =
261mm).

* Check that the control box is at least 10 mm away from the leg. If the control box and the leg are too close together, it may result
in incorrect sewing machine operation.

1200
(800) (195)
A(740) .
. | | 386
390.8402 | | | B(261)
10 857 p
S i 42
i o ~f et _
) i
b Ind | N
) - o0
8 o Control box w L
= @ mounting hole =1 | ¢20
on ] 925depthd = | a8 i&gon stand 8
| 406 387 e '1—1t ! R
et ! ' W35 2
| oo B o, N
} \-|>j 1.% 175 \? 6;‘ mounting hole 1 \}
g ' 11 Gas damper =1 ‘ g
g ' 1% boe o)y £ 3-65.5 b
e 4-R10 P W .
= o~
~ - g H ‘J M 0 tio
S Q N \4-e8 S i
e = 3 . 8 cord hole
= 9| ~ 2- 2 depth 2™ '
- b = 123 | 117 9 !
: I‘m| D . 2 A ‘/_ o H
1 / 4-$37.5 depth5.5 B |
3 =8 / L
= = ¥ 25“?{
45° 45° Vel
483 262 0]




3-2. Installing the control box

3-3. Installing the oil pan

3. INSTALLATION

Remove the eight screws (1), and then
remove the control box cover (2).

(3) Control box

(4) Bolis [4 pcs]

(5) Plain washers [4 pcs.]

(6) Nuts [8 pes.]

For solenoid specifications, install the
treadle unit mounting bolt (A) before
installing the oil pan.

(1) Oil pan

(2) Nails [7 pcs.]

(3) Rubber cushions [4 pcs.]

(4) Waste oil tank



3. INSTALLATION

3-4. Installing the machine head

(1) Pins[2pcs.]
(2) Setscrews [2 pcs.]
(3) Hinge rubber assemblies [2 pcs.]

Place the machine head gently on top of
the cil pan and the rubber cushions.

NOTE:

» Be careful not to get the cords
clamped between the machine head
and the oil pan.

¢ When holding the machine head, do

S —— not hold it by the pulse motor. This
g rd A Approx. 20 mm may cause problems with operation
N — b |.._.| of the pulse moator.
S\ . ——(1)
<l I 7
Z = —(3)
5P )
(1} i
(2
3

) Hinge holders [2 pcs.]
) Bolts [4 pcs.]
(6) Plain washers [4 pcs.]
) Nuts [4 pcs.]
) Head rest
) Bolts with washer [4 pcs.]




Needle plate

(11)

Work clamp am

3. INSTALLATION

(10) Auxiliary plate
(11) Bolts with washer [10 pcs.]

Loosen the baolts with washer (12) and
adjust so that the auxiliary plate (10) and
the needle plate are at the same height.

NOTE:
Install the auxiliary plate so that it is
horizontal.

Move the work clamp arm all the way to
the right when looking from the front of
the sewing machine (the direction of the
arrow in the illustration), and then gently
tilt back the machine head.

NOTE:
Two or more people should tilt back the
machine head, and it should be tilted
gently while being held with both
hands.



3. INSTALLATION

(13) Gas spring holders [2 pcs.]
(14) Spacer

(15) Bolt

(16) Nut

(17) Gas spring

(18) Shaft collars [2 pcs.]

(19) Gas spring shaft D

(20) Plain washers [2 pcs.]

(21) Retaining rings E [2 pcs.]
(22) Bolts [2 pcs ]

(23) Plain washers (medium) [2 pcs.]
N (24) Plain washers (large) [2 pcs.]
(13) (25) Spring washers [2 pcs.]

—

{(26) Nuts [2 pcs.]
(27) Gas spring shaft U
(28) Set screw

in the places marked with * are also
(18) used to install the treadle unit.

o
NOTE:
(17) For solenoid specifications, the bolts
- (22), plain washers (23), plain washers
'd (24), spring washers (25) and nuts (26)
ef

(N S
(29) Gas spring support cover
—— — — (30) Bolts with washer [6 pcs.)
(30) N ———

(29)

~

(30) __J\/




3. INSTALLATION

M3 X 20

* Gently return the machine head to its original position.

» Loosen the screw (31). Move the machine head switch (32) to the position shown in the illustration, and then secure the machine
head switch (32) with the screw (31) and the accessory M3x20 screw (33).

« Check that the machine head switch (32) is turned on as shown in figure 1.



3. INSTALLATION

3-5. Tilting the sewing machine head

1. Move the presser arm assembly (1) as far as it will go in the direction of the arrow in the illustration (to the right when looking
from the front of the sewing machine).
2. Stand at the left side of the table, and gently tilt the machine head towards you.

NOTE:

Always be sure to move the work clamp arm all the way to the right before tilting back the machine head. If you try to tilt back the
machine head while the work clamp arm is still on the left side, it may damage the outer cover L (2).



3. INSTALLATION

3-6. Installing the treadle unit (solenoid specifications)

(1) Treadle unit

2) Bolts [3 pes.]

3) Plain washers [3 pcs.]
4) Spring washers [3 pcs.]
5) Nuts [3 pcs.]

NOTE:
+ [nstall the bolt for mounting hole A before installing the oil
pan. (Refer to “3-3. Installing the oil pan.”)
» Mounting hole B is used to install the gas spring supports
with the balt, plain washer, spring washer and nut. (Refer
to "3-4. Installing the machine head".)

" — —

* Use a commercially-available foot switch and connecting rod.
* If changing the mounting position for the treadle unit, use the
accessory bolts, plain washers, spring washers and nuts.

<Foot switch operating method>

When the foot switch is depressed to the 1st step, the work
clamp is lowered, and when it is depressed to the 2nd step, the
sewing machine starts sewing.

1st step ::E“C

\‘\

3-7. Installing the two-pedal foot switch (pneumatic specifications)
(1) Foot switch

Insert the connector for the foot switch (1) into P6 (FOOT) on
the main P.C. board.

<Foot switch operating method>

When the work clamp switch (left) is depressed, both work
clamps are lowered, and when the start switch (right) is
depressed, the sewing machine starts sewing.

Work clamp switch (2-step)
Start switch

10



3-8. Installing the cotton stand

(1)

T (2)
g\m)

11

3. INSTALLATION

(1) Cotton stand

NOTE:
Fit the washer (2), and then securely
tighten the nut (3) so that the cotton
stand does not move.



3. INSTALLATION

3-9. Installing the pneumatic unit (pneumatic specifications)

Install underneath the work table.

(1) Solenoid valve assembly
(2) Washers [2 pcs.]
)
)

(3) Wood screws [2 pcs.]
(4) Rubber hose

After installing the pneumatic unit, adjust

the air pressure.

(Refer to "10-16. Adjusting the air
pressure".)

NOTE:

Make sure that the pneumatic unit
does not touch the control box or the
work table leg.

Upper knob

Lower knob

Manual button

<Adjusting the speed controller>

You can use the valve knobs to adjust the lifting and lowering speeds.

The valve knobs should be adjusted so that the left and right sides of the work clamp operate at the same speed.

« When the upper knob is tightened, the liting speed becomes slower. When it is loosened, the lifting speed becomes faster.

* When the lower knob is tightened, the lowering speed becomes slower. When it is loosened, the lowering speed becomes
faster.

You can operate the work clamp while the power is turned off by pressing the manual button.

12



3-10. Installing the eye guard

3. INSTALLATION

A\ CAUTION

é Attach all safety devices before using the sewing machine.
If the machine is used without these devices attached, injury may result.

13

(1) Eye guard assembly
(2) Plain washers [2 pcs.]
(3) Screws [2 pcs.]

(1) Motor cover R
(2) Screws [4 pcs.]
(3) Motor cover L
(4) Screws [4 pcs.)
(5) Motor cover

(6) Screws [4 pcs.]

NOTE:
Be careful not to clamp the cords when
installing the motor cover.



3. INSTALLATION

3-12. Lubrication

A\ CAUTION

é Do not connect the power cord until lubrication is complete.
If the foot switch is depressed by mistake, the sewing machine might start operating and injury could resuilt.

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handling the lubricating oil and grease, so that they do not get into
® your eyes or onto your skin. If the oil and grease get into your eyes or onto your skin, inflammation can result.
Furthermore, do not drink or eat the lubricating oil or grease. They may cause diarrhea or vomiting.
Keep the oil out of the reach of children.

The sewing machine should always be lubricated and the oil supply replenished before it is used for the first time, and also after
long periods of non-use.
Use only the lubricating il specified by our company.

1. Fill the arm-side oil tank with oil.

2. Move the work clamp arm (1) as far as it will go to the right when looking from the front of the sewing machine, and then slide the
outer cover L (2) into the inner cover L (3) so that the lubrication hole in the bed is visible. Pour oil into the bed side oil tank
through this hole.

NOTE:

Be sure to fill the machine with oil when the oil level is down to about one-third full in the oil sight glass. If the oil drops below the
one-third level, there is the danger that the machine may seize during operation.

(5)

3. Pour oil in through the two holes (4) of the shuttle race base assembly so that the felt is lightly moistened.
NOTE:
If there is no more oil on the felt of the shuttle race base assembly, problems with sewing may result.

4. If using the liquid cooling tank (5), fill it with silicon oil (100 mmzis).

14



3-13. Installing the machine head fixing bolt

3. INSTALLATION

When transporting the sewing machine, secure the machine head to the table with the machine head fixing bolt.

15

(1) Plain washer
(2) Machine head fixing bolt

NOTE:
When operating the sewing machine,
remove the machine head fixing bolt.



4. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

4. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING
4-1. Installing the needle

A\ CAUTION

f Turn off the power switch before installing the needle.
If the foot switch is depressed by mistake, the sewing machine might start operating and injury could result.

1. Loosen the set screw (1).

2. Insert the needle (2) in a straight line as far as it will go,
making sure that the long groove on the needle is at the
front, and then securely tighten the set screw (1).

4-2. Threading the upper thread

Thread the upper thread correctly as shown in the illustration below.
* When using threading mode for threading, the tension discs (1) will open so that the thread can be threaded more easily.
(Refer to following page.)

[If using cotton thread or spun thread]

[If using synthetic thread]

« Turn the machine pulley (2) and raise the thread take-up (3) to its highest position before threading the upper thread.
(This will make threading easier and it will prevent the thread from coming out at the sewing start.)

« When threading the thread through the needle, allow a distance of approximately 40 mm between the needle hole and the
end of the thread.
If the trailing length of the thread is too long, it may cause the thread to become tangled.

16



<Threading mode>
Threading mode is safe because the sewing machine will not start even when the foot switch is depressed.

4. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

1 Turn on the power switch.

2 Press the home position key Press the threading key, and the key
The work clamp will drop.

3 | Threading the thread.

4 | Ending threading mode Press the threading key, and the key change
The work clamp will return to where it was before
threading mode was started.

17



4. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

4-3. Winding the lower thread

A\ CAUTION

A

Do not touch any of the moving parts or press any objects against the machine while winding the lower thread.
Injury or damage to the sewing machine may resuilt.

1. Place the babin anto the babbin winder shaft(1).

2. Thread the thread as shoan in the il lustration wind the thread
araud the batbin saveral tines ad then press the bdobin presser
am@).

3. Turn on the power switch

4. Press the time position key(@), the sewing machine move to the
time position

5. Check that the needle does rot touch the clamp, ad then press
the bobbin winder key @), the bobbin winder key(@ chenge to
key @ chenge to the bobbin winder key(®), ad it keep in the
state “ON” , depress the foot switch to the 2nd step, ad it will
start wind
(If using a twopedal foot switch depressirg the start switch
twopedal foot switch)

6. Once winding of set amount of lower thread (80%690% of the
bdbin capacity) is copleted, the bobin presser am(®) wil |
retumn automatical ly.

7. Rarove the babbin, hook the thread atto the knife(®), ad then
pull the batbin in the direction of the arrow to cut the thread

Adjusting the bobbin winding amount
Loosen the screw (7) and move the bobbin presser (8) to
adjust.

tension assembly (1Q)up and down to adjust.
* For case A, move the bobbin winder tension assembly
(10)down, and for case B, move it upward.

If the thread winds onto the bobbin unevenly
E Loosen the set screw (9) and move the bobbin winder

For case A

=

For case B

18



4. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

4-4. Installing the bobbin case

A\ CAUTION

c Turn off the power switch before installing the bobbin case.

If the foot switch is depressed by mistake, the sewing machine might start operating and injury could result.

o EWN =

19

. Pull the shuttle race cover (1) downward to open it.

. While holding the bobbin so that the thread winds to the right, insert the bobbin into the bobbin case.
. Pass the thread through the slot (2) and pull it out from the thread hole (3).

. Check that the bobbin turns in the direction of the arrow when the thread is pulled.

. Pass the thread through the lever thread hole (4), and then pull out approximately 30 mm of thread.
. Hold the latch on the bobbin case and insert the bobbin case into the rotary hook.



4. PREPARATION BEFORE SEWING

4-5. Thread tension
[Thread tension reference]

Specifications Heavy-weight materials (-01) Medium-weight materials (-02)
Upper thread #20 or similar #50 or similar
Lower thread #20 or similar #50 or similar
Upper thread tension (N) 14-18 08-12
Lower thread tension (N) 02-03
Pre-tension (N) 01-06 01-03
Needle DP x 17 #19 DP x 5 #16
Normal sewing speed 2,000 rpm 2,000 rpm

4-5-1. Lower thread tension

Stronger

Adjust the thread tension to the weakest possible tension by
turning the thread tension nut (1) until the babbin case will
not drop by its own weight while the thread end coming out
of the bobbin case is held.

1. Turn the tension nut (1) (main tension) to adjust the
tension as appropriate for the material being sewn.

2. Use the tension nut (2) (sub tension) to adjust the upper
thread trailing length to about 40 mm.

20



5. SEWING

5. SEWING

A\ CAUTION

Turn off the power switch at the following times.

If the foot switch is depressed by mistake, the sewing machine might start operating and injury could result.

s \When threading the needle

¢ When replacing the bobbin and needle

* When not using the machine and when leaving the machine unattended

Do not touch any of the moving parts or press any objects against the machine while sewing, as this may result in
personal injury or damage to the machine.

5-1. Sewing

1. Turn on the power switch.
2. Press the Bl or BY key to turn on the page, and press the
data key to select the sewing program .

(1)
®
O

3. Press the time position key(1), the sewing machine will
1st step i‘; -

move to the loading position
2nd step —"—
D Sy N
\‘\

4. Place the article to be sewn underneath the work clamp
(3).

5. Depress the foot switch to the 1st step.
(If using a two-pedal foot switch, depress the work
clamp switch (4).)
¢ The work clamp (3) will drop.

6. Depress the foot switch to the 2nd step.
(If using a two-pedal foot switch, depress the start switch
(2).)

+ The sewing machine will start sewing.

7. When sewing is complete, the thread will be trimmed
and the work clamp (3) will rise.

Use a work clamp that hold the article being sewn firmly, without allowing it to slip.
If using the standard work clamp and feed plate and the article being sewn is slipping, take measures to stop the work
clamp and feed plate from being slippery.

21



5. SEWING

5-2. Using the STOP switch

If you press the STOP switch (1) while sewing or test feeding is in progress,the sewing machine will stop immediately.

<Continuing sewing from a stopping point>
If you have pressed the STOP switch (1) at times such as if the thread breaks while sewing or the lower thread runs out, you
can resume sewing from the point where the thread ran out.

Depress the foot switch to the 2nd step.

‘l\ (If using a two-pedal foot switch, depress the start switch.)
2nd step _L e The sewing machine will start operating and sewing will start.
.
N

5-3. Using the thread wiper switch

The thread wiper switch (1) can be used to turn the thread
wiper (2) on and off.

22



6. CLEANING

6. CLEANING

A\ CAUTION

Turn off the power switch before carrying out cleaning.
If the foot switch is depressed by mistake, the sewing machine might start operating and injury could result.

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handling the lubricating oil and grease, so that they do not get
into your eyes or onto your skin. If the oil and grease get into your eyes or onto your skin, inflammation can result.
Furthermore, do not drink or eat the lubricating oil or grease. They may cause diarrhea or vomiting.

Keep the oil out of the reach of children.

6-1. Cleaning the rotary hook

1. Pull the shuttle race cover downward to open it, and then
remove the bobbin case.

2. Open the setting claw (1) in the direction indicated by the
arrow, and then remove the shuttle race base (2) and the
shuttle hook (3).

3. Clean all the dust and thread ends from around the driver
(4), the top of the rotary hook thread guide and the
shuttle race.

23



6. CLEANING

6-2. Cleaning the control box air inlet ports

—

N S a—

(1

6-4. Cleaning the eye guard
]

6-6. Lubrication
Lubricate the sewing machine while referring to "3-11. Lubrication".

Use a vacuum cleaner to clean the filter in the air inlet ports
(2) of the control box (1) at least once a month.

1. Remove and empty the waste oil tank (1) whenever it is
full.

2. After emptying the waste oil tank (1), screw it back into
its original position.

Wipe the eye guard clean with a soft cloth.

NOTE:
Do not use solvents such as kerosene or thinner to clean
the eye guard.

Always check that the tip of the needle is not broken and
also that the needle is not bent before starting sewing.

24



7. STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS

7. STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS

A\ CAUTION

O
0

A

Maintenance and inspection of the sewing machine
should only be carried out by a qualified technician.

Ask your Brother dealer or a qualified electrician to
carry out any maintenance and inspection of the
electrical system.

Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power
cord before carrying out the following operations.

If the foot switch is depressed by mistake, the sewing
machine might start operating and injury could result.

* Inspection, adjustment and maintenance

* Replacing consumable parts such as the rotary
hook

A

Hold the machine head with both hands when tilting it
back or returning it to its original position.

In addition, do not apply excessive force when tilting
back the machine head. The sewing machine may
become unbalanced and fall down, and serious injury
or damage to the sewing machine may result.

If the power switch needs to be left on when carrying
out some adjustment, be extremely careful to
observe all safety precautions.

If any safety devices have been removed, be
absolutely sure to re-install them to their original
positions and check that they operate correctly
before using the machine.

7-1. Checking the machine head switch

25

Check that the machine head switch is turned on as shown
in the illustration.




7. STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS

7-2. Thread take-up spring

Specifications Heavy-weight materials (-01) Medium-weight materials (-02)
Thread take-up spring height 7_10
(mm)
Thread take-up spring
tension (N) 06-12 02-05

<Thread take-up spring height>
Loosen the set screw (1) and turn the adjuster to adjust.

<Thread take-up spring tension>
Turn the tension stud (2) with a screwdriver to adjust the

\l \ | -fﬁ / D — tension.

(2)

i
: &Slronger

Weaker

NOTE:
If the thread tension spring is not adjusted correctly, the upper thread trailing length will be uneven after thread trimming.

7-3. Arm thread guide R

The standard position of arm thread guide R (1) is when the
screw (2) is aligned with the index mark.

Loosen the screw (2) and move arm thread guide R (1) to
adjust.

thread « * Less thread * When sewing heavy material, move arm thread guide R

(1) to the left. (The thread take-up amount will become

@ N ) greater.)
| * When sewing light material, move arm thread guide R
(2)/ L (1) (1) to the right. {The thread take-up amount will become

less.)

Index mark
\_ v,

26



7. STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS

7-4. Adjusting the needle bar height

a (M

a—— A
(DP X5) DP X 17

Turn the machine pulley to move the needle bar to the lowest position. Then remove the rubber plug (2), loosen the screw
(3) and then move the needle bar up or down to adjust so thal the second reference line from the bottom of the needle bar
(reference line A) is aligned with the lower edge of the needle bar bush (1).

* If using a DP X 5 needle, use the highest reference line (reference line a).

7-5. Adjusting the needle bar lift amount

Needle center

(1) ‘
| Rotary hook tip
bJ B
(DPX5) DP X 17

Turn the machine pulley to raise the needle bar from the lowest position until the lowest reference line on the needle bar

(reference line B) is aligned with the lower edge of the needle bar bush (1), and then loosen the bolt (2) and move the driver
(3) so that the tip of the rotary hook is aligned with the center of the needle.

* Ifusing a DP X 5 needle, use the second reference line from the top of the needle bar (reference line b).

7-6. Adjusting the driver needle guard

Needle center

I Rotary hook tip

(1)

Turn the machine pulley to align the tip of the rotary hook with the center of the needle, and then loosen the set screw (2)
and turn the eccentric shaft (3) to adjust so that the driver needle guard (1) is touching the needle.
NOTE:
If it crosses the needle more than necessary, it will place a load on the needle, or it may cause poor thread tension.

Furthermore, if it does not cross the needle at all, the tip of the rotary hook will interfere with the needle and skipped
stitches may occur.

27



7. STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS

7-7. Adjusting the needle clearance

0.01 - 0.08mm

Turn the machine pulley to align the tip of the rotary hook with the center of the needle, and then loosen the set screw (1)
and turn the eccentric shaft (2) to adjust so that the clearance between the needle and the rotary hook is 0.01 — 0.08 mm.

7-8. Adjusting the shuttle race thread guide

|

]

- =
Y
A

S
g

4

Install the shuttle race thread guide (1) by pushing it in the direction of the arrow so that the needle groove is aligned with
the center of the needle plate hole.
NOTE:
If the shuttle race thread guide is in the wrong position, thread breakages, soiled thread or tangling of the thread may
occur.

The position of the shuttle race thread guide is adjusted at the time of shipment from the factory. It should not be
changed if possible.

7-9. Rotary hook lubrication amount

The optimum position is when the head of the set screw (1)
is aligned with the edge of the bed. The rotary hook

More Oiﬁﬂ/ lubrication amount can be adjusted within three turns to the

right from that position.

« |f the set screw (1) is turned clockwise, the lubrication
amount becomes smaller.

e If the set screw (1) is turned counterclockwise, the
lubrication amount becomes greater.

Aligned J

28




7. STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS

7-10. Adjusting the position of the movable knife

)

u f—(4)

<View from side of thread trimmer cam>

1. Open the top cover and tilt back the machine head.
2. Turn the pulley (1) by hand to lower the needle bar to its lowest position, and push the thread trimmer solenoid (2) as far

as it will go.
3. With the collar (3) inserted into the groove of the thread trimmer cam (4), turn the pulley (1) by hand to set the driving lever

(5) to the reverse position (when the thread take-up (6) is close to its lowest position).

9.5-9.9mm —(8)

4. Loosen the bolt (7).
5. Move the thread trimming rod H (9) forward or back to adjust so that the distance from the ridge line on the right side of

the needle plate to the ridge line on the movable knife (8) is 9.5 — 9.9 mm.
6. After tightening the balt (7), check the above position once maore.

29



7. STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS

(11 (10)

3

(5)

[] FM}

7. Turn the pulley (1) by hand to move the needle bar to its lowest position.

8. Loosen the nut (10), tighten the set screw (11) until the collar (3) is touching the inside of the groove in the thread trimmer
cam (4), and then turn it back in the counterclockwise direction by approximately 1/4 of a turn.

9. Tighten the nut (10), and then check that the collar (3) is not touching the inside of the groove in the thread trimmer cam
(4). In addition, push the driving lever (5) by hand toward the thread trimmer cam until the collar (3) touches the groove of
the thread trimmer cam (4), and then check that the driving lever (5) returns smoothly to its original position when it is
released.

10.Check that there is a gap of about 0 - 1 mm between the outside of the hole in the movable knife (8) and the ridge line on
the shuttle race thread guide (12) when there is still play between the parts.

30



7. STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS

7-11. Replacing the movable and fixed knives

1. Loosen the two bolts (1) and then remove the feed plate (2).
2. Open the shuttle race cover, remove the two screws (3) and the two flat screws (4), and then remove the needle plate (5).
3. Remove the movable knife (6) and the fixed knife (7).

O~

(10) 9
(8}_\@
"
|

. Install the new fixed knife (7) in the position shown in the illustration.

. Apply grease to the outside of the collar (8) and to the shoulder screw (9), and then install the new movable knife (6)
together with the thrust washer (10) and the movable knife spacer (11).

6. Check that the movable knife (6) and fixed knife (7) cut the thread cleanly. Replace the movable knife spacer with

accessory spacers (t=0.2, 0.3, 0.4) so that the knives trim the thread accurately.

* If the knife pressure is too weak and the thread is not completely cut, use a thinner movable knife spacer.
* If the knife pressure is too strong and the movable knife (1) turns stiffly, use a thicker movable knife spacer.

7. Apply grease to the pin (12), place it into the movable knife connecting plate (13), and install it to the needle plate (5).

8. Check that the needle is aligned with the center of the needle hole.

[S0F

31



7. STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS

7-12. Adjusting the thread wiper
_ @ R / '

(5)

(2)

Approx. 2mm

7 i
1, .

Approx. 3mm

. Loosen the two screws (3) and shift the entire solenoid setting plate (4) up or down to adjust so that the thread wiper (2) is
15 mm in front of the needle center when the plunger (1) of the thread wiper solenoid is driven to the full stroke.
. Loosen the screw (5) and adjust the position of the thread wiper (2) so that the distance from the thread wiper to the tip of

the needle is approximately 2 mm and the tip of the thread wiper (2) is approximately 3 mm from the center of the needle
when the thread wiper (2) passes below the needle during operation.

Note: Check that the thread wiper (2) does not touch the finger guard.

7-13. Presser foot installation position

Install the presser foot (1) with the screw (2) so that the
U distance from the bottom of the presser foot to the top of the
needle plate is 22 mm when the sewing machine is stopped
and the presser faot (1) is raised.
oo
@)
(H—"N\Q
—
22mm
1

32



7. STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS

7-14. Changing the intermittent stroke
The intermittent stroke can be adjusted to within 2 — 10 mm by adjusting the position of the stepping clamp connecting rod
and changing the installation position of stepping clamp link A.

<Changing the installation position of stepping clamp link A>

1. Remove the face plate.
2. Remove the two screws (1) and the two shoulder screws (2), and then remove stepping clamp link A (3).

3. Change the installation position for stepping clamp link A (3) to either A, B or C above.
If the position of the stepping clamp connecting rod is adjusted as described in the following at any one of the installation

positions, the adjustment range for the intermittent stroke will as given in the following table.

Installation position Intermittent stroke range
A 2-4.5mm
B 4.5 - 10mm
C 0 mm (Presser foot does not move up and down)

33



7. STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS

<Stepping clamp connecting rod position adjustment>

(5)
////*447

Index mark
) J/_\
B - T
‘ =

SN

1. Loosen the screw (1), and then open the cover (2).
2. Loosen the nut (3), and then adjust the position of the stepping clamp connecting rod (4).
« When the stepping clamp connecting rod (4) is raised, the intermittent stroke will increase.
« When the stepping clamp connecting rod (4) is lowered, the intermittent stroke will decrease.

Next, adjust the needle bar and presser foot timing.

3. Turn the machine pulley to raise the needle bar from the lowest position until the lowest reference line on the needle bar
(reference line B) is aligned with the lower edge of the needle bar bush (5).
(If using a DP x 5 needle, align with the second reference line from the top (reference line b).}

4. Open the top cover and loosen the two set screws (6).

5. Align the index marks on the stepping clamp cam (7) and the stepping clamp connecting rod (4), and then tighten the set
screws (6).

Check the following after changing the intermittent stroke.

Needle plate

. vy

1. With the intermittent presser foot (1) lowered, turn the pulley to move the intermittent presser foot (1) to its lowest
position.

2. Check that the presser foot (1) does not touch the needle plate and that the presser bar clamp (2) does not touch
the presser bar bush (3).

<If they are touching>

Remove the motor cover (4).

Loosen the nut (58), and turn the bolt (6) until it is pressing against the intermittent drive lever (7), and then adjust until
the two points mentioned above are not touching.

34




7. STANDARD ADJUSTMENTS

7-15. Adjusting the work clamp lift amount
<Solenoid specifications>
The operation panel settings can be used to adjust the height to within 15 — 25 mm. {Refer to "5-7. Setting the work clamp lift
amount.")

<Pneumatic specifications>
The maximum lift amount for the work clamp is 30 mm above the top of the needle plate.

1. Turn on the air, and depress the work clamp switch (1) to raise the work clamp (2).
2. Loosen the two bolts (4) of the work clamp arm lever (3), and move the work clamp arm lever (3) up or down to adjust.

7-16. Adjusting the air pressure (pneumatic specifications)

Lift up the handle (2) of the regulator (1) and then turn it to
adjust the air pressure to 0.5 MPa.

After adjustment is complete, push the handle (2)
downward to lock it.

If water has collected in the bottle of the regulator (1), turn
the drain cock (3) in the direction indicated by an arrow to
drain the water.

NOTE:
Open the air cock (4) slowly.

35



8. TROUBLESHOOTING

8. TROUBLESHOOTING

* Please check the following points before calling for repairs or service.
o |f the following remedies do not fix the problem, turn off the power switch and consult a qualified technician or the place of

purchase.

A\ CAUTION

A

Turn off the power switch and disconnect the power cord before carrying out troubleshooting.
If the foot switch is depressed by mistake, the sewing machine might start operating and injury could resuilt.

Problem

Cause

Remedy

Reference

Work clamp does not
lift.

Work clamp moves stiffly.

Apply a suitable amount of grease to the
sliding parts of the work clamp.

Air tube of presser lifter cylinder is bent
or damaged (Pneumatic specifications).

Straighten the bend in the tube or
replace the tube.

Work clamp does not
drop.

Work clamp moves stiffly.

Apply a suitable amount of grease to the
sliding parts of the work clamp.

Air tube of presser lifter cylinder is bent
or damaged (Pneumatic specifications).

Straighten the bend in the tube or
replace the tube.

Work clamp lift amount
is incorrect.

Work clamp lift amount setting at
operation panel is incorrect (Solenoid
specifications).

Change the work clamp lift amount
setting.

Work clamp arm lever position is

Adjust the position of the work clamp

incorrect. (Pneumatic specifications) arm lever. P.35
Work clamp does not | Work clamp arm stopper position is ‘ o
lift to the maximum | incorrect (Solenoid specifications). Adjust the position of the stopper.
height.
Cylinder Joint * position is —incorrect. Adjust the position of the cylinder joint.
(Pneumatic specifications)
Thread wiper does
Adjust the height of the thread wiper. P. 32
hotoperate correctly. The thread wiper is obstructing the
needle.
Adjust the stroke of the thread wiper. P. 32
Thread wiper position is incorrect. Adjust the stroke of the thread wiper. P. 32
Lower thread winds | Bobbin winder tension assembly height | Adjust the height of the bobbin winder
; o . P.18
to one side. is incorrect. tension assembly.
Lower thread windin
amount is incorrect. g Bobbin presser position is incorrect. Adjust the position of the bobbin presser. P.18
Thread slips out of i i i i
the needle.p :tt::‘:thes being skipped at the sewing Refer to "Skipped stitches occur”. P. 37
Upper thread length is irregular. Adjust the sub-tension. P. 20
Position of shuttle race thread guide is | Adjust the position of the shuttle race P 28

incorrect

thread guide.

36



8. TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Cause Remedy Reference
CIPPEr thread DIGakes. Upper thread tension is too strong. Adjust the upper thread tension. P. 20
Needle is incorrectly installed. Install the needle correctly. P. 16
Thread is too thick for the needle. Select a thread that matches the needle. P. 20

Thread take-up spring tension and | Adjust the tension and height of the

height are incorrect. thread take-up spring. Fiel
Damage or burring of the rotary hook, .
needle hole plate or needle. Repair or replace the problem part.
Thread breaking from heat (Synthetic .
thread) Use a cooling tank. P. 16
Thread is threaded incorrectly. Thread the thread correctly. P. 16
Lower thread breaks.
Lower thread tension is too strong. Adjust the lower thread tension. P. 20
Damage to corners of needle hole plate .
o bobbinCass, Repair or replace the prablem part.
ki itch r.
Siippesistichas occu Cleargnqe betiwean: nesdic; and rolarny Adjust the needle clearance. P. 28
hook tip is too great.
Needle and rotary hook timing is ‘ .
A Adjust the needle bar lift amount. P. 27
The driver is covering the needle more ‘ .
than necessary. Adjust the driver needle guard. P. 27
Needle is bent. Replace the needle.
Needle is incorrectly installed. Install the needle correctly. P. 16
Needle is broken.
Adjust the needle clearance. P. 28
Clearance between needle and rotary
hook tip is too great.
Adjust the needle bar lift amount. P. 27

Needle is bent. Replace the needle.

Select a needle that is suitable for the
Needle deflection sewing conditions. P. 20
Reduce the sewing speed.

Select a needle that is suitable for the

Needle is too thin. i o P. 20
sewing conditions.
Thread jamming. Thread take-up spring tension and | Adjust the tension and height of the P 26
height are incorrect. thread take-up spring. ’
!\Ieedle and - mlany. GOl Himing; S Adjust the needle bar lift amount. P. 27
incorrect.
Shuttle race thread guide is not | Adjust the position of the shuttle race P 28

separating the threads. thread guide.

37



8. TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Cause Remedy Reference
Upper thread is not
triF:::med. ! Movabile knife is not cutting cleanly. Replace with a new cne. P. 31
. . . Sharpen the fixed knife or replace it
Fixed knife is not cutting cleanly. with a new one. P. 31
Adjust the position of the shuttle race
thread guide Re2d
Movable knife is not picking up the 9 ‘
upper thread.
Adjust the needle bar lift amount. P. 27
Movable knife is not picking up the
upper thread because the last stitch is | Refer to "Skipped stitches occur”. P. 37
being skipped.
Movable knife position is incorrect. ,:;ii]f:st e pasitan of. he. oAtk P. 29
Sub-tension is too weak. Turn_ the sub-tension nut to adjust the P 20
tension.
Poor stitch finish on | Shuttle race thread guide is not Adjust the position of the shuttle race P 28
underside of material. separating the threads enough. thread guide. '
Incorrect tightening of the upper thread | Adjust the upper thread tension. P. 20
Upper thread length is irregular. Adjust the sub-tension. P. 20
Incorrect tightening of
the thread 9 o Upper thread tension is too weak. Adjust the upper thread tension. P. 20
Lower thread tension is too weak. Adjust the lower thread tension. P. 20
Thread take-up spring tension and | Adjust the tension and height of the
. p . P. 26
height are incorrect. thread take-up spring.
Position of arm thread guide R is | Adjust the position of arm thread guide P. 26
incorrect. R. ’
Upper thread length is | Thread take-up spring tension and  Adjust the tension and height of the P 26
irregular. height are incorrect. thread take-up spring. )
N Turn the sub-tension nut to adjust the
Sub-tension is too weak. tension. P. 20
Fixed knife is not cutting cleanly. Sharpen e fed SiezorreplRes: i P. 31
with a new one.
Sewing machine does Check if the machine head switch cord
not operate when the is disconnected.
power is turned on and
th foot itch i . . Adjust th iti f th hine h
deepres::d. i ' | Machine head switch does not work. sw]itjcsh. Sposifion atiaemaching hesd P. 8
If the machine head switch s
malfunctioning, replace it with a new
one.

38






FHHEHEX
PARTS BOOK






H 3 /CONTENTS

A. HULEKE4Y / Machine bodysesssesseesssamsasmnininniinisienninns 1
B. L#h. ##F¥1 / Upper shaft and needle bar machanis:++-*:3
cC1. ﬁ%.]:l{,j{ﬁ / Feed mechanisme s =r=rsrrrerrrererrerassssrrarsannes 5
C 2. iEB3EE / Feed mechanigmsesr s ssesresremsmrerananiiiiine, 7
C 3. JEBEEE / Feed mechanismesseseerreerreeesesceraneneiancsnneann. 11
C 4. ZFIEE / Feed mechanismees e« seesrerersseressrsssssrnninens 13
D 1. #5HR%HE / Work clamp lifter mechanismesssssseessesesseesss 15
D 2. 4% / Work clamp lifter mechanismess«eeseseeeeeseeeees 17
D 3. #ilk%E / Work clamp lifter mechanismessrssssssreeeereeees 19
E. THI%EE / Lower shaft mechanismessssssssssessesessessenecees 21
F. fEAEHE 23 E / Lubrications - ssesseeeresreeerseenernieneaaeeeady
G. ZFels Threading mechanismess-+s=+sreererresnreenienes 27
H. fH£:%% / Bobbin winder mechanigmessssssseseeeserasaieaaanes 29
J . D18k / Thread trimmer mechanismesssesseeseeereeereeeeer 31
K. 49246 % / Thread wiper mechanismesssrssessroresrenneacenes 35
L. fa2k3eH / Tension release mechanismes«sssseesesserseesenses 37
M. HL#E3E / Electronic control device ««+=sssssesresessssnnnennnne. 39
P. @fk¥HE / Air pressure mechanigmes«sss=sseresesssereenceeaenes 4]
Q. HWAMEEE / Power supply equipment mechanismes+++++ 43
S. ILikALE / Motor mechanismes=t=ssssererreeeeraeaieiasinias 45
T. FEBOCR / Foot switch pedal mechanismesssressssresmreceees 47
Z . BT 1 Accessoriggesesssesesrsaresmsisrasainiaiaiiiiiiiiiiia. 51
Ga. [ BEiR—WFE / Gauge parts listrrereeresreererrnsreeiaeneen.53



A . HL{E 3849 / Machine body




A. HLKEB4r/Machine body

P

5

SHEMS

How

No. Part. No. Ref. No. LA NAME OF PARTS Amt. ik
3 41722001 SA4596001 |#4% 7 2E 20-15 RUBBER CAP 20-15 |

4 41722002 117934001 |# 7% 13.5 RUBBER CAP 135 |

5 41722003 104821001 (¥ jz%E 10.5 RUBBER CAP 10.5 3

6 41711205 SA4591001 |k QR MOTOR COVER QR |

7 504038 62061016  [iZ4] M6 X 10 SCREW PAN M6 X 10 4

8 41711206 SA4598001 [Tk QL MOTOR COVER QL |

9 504038 62061016  [iZ4] M6 X 10 SCREW PAN M6 X 10 4

10 304727 SA4600001 |THi#K FACE PLATE 1 41701201
11 41722004 104449001 |# K% 15.5 RUBBER CAP 15.5 1

12 41712003 SA4601001  |THiARIAH F-PLATE PACKING 1

13 504038 62061016  [iZ4] M6 X 10 SCREW PAN M6 X 10 3

14 301383 SA4603101 | Kjieh o SHUTTLE RACE COVER | 41712004
15 41712005 SA6272001 | KJiet difet D SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D |

16 S02031 4300513  |#24T M3 X 5 SCREW PAN M3 X 5 2

17 41712006 SA3264001 |HiiZF} NUT PLATE |

18 4171220200 SA6207001 |&%E HINGE |

19 NO1013 21300103  [/NfAEEE M3 STEPPING COVER 2

20 421510005 62300506  [#24TM3 X 6 SCREW PAN M3 X6 2

23 301384 SA3200101 [Pk #FRrH = THREAD TAKE-UP COVER | 41712007
24 417530025 06240 1006 | & &l [ A4 Sk 24T SCREW PAN M4 X 10 |

25 41711207 SA460400J | [a] &K 75 ARQ STEPPING COVER Q |

26 417530012 SA3306001 |BiZ4T 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW 7-3 1

27 41728020 120265002 |35 4B SPRING WASHER |

28 41728035 S07350002 | WAHER PLAIN |

29 41711208 $36475000 |124] M5Q SCREW M5 Q |

33 41722009 S20164001 |55z %€ 13 RUBBER CAP 13 1

34 41712009 S0244500 1 |445 2% FINGER GUARD 1

35 41728025 25350332 |*F#E 13, 5 WASHER PLAIN L3. 5 2

36 41712010 SA4605001 | #13k AT HEAD REST |

37 417530037 S42446001 [#24T M6 X 14 BOLT SOCKET(S /P WASHER)M®6 X 14 4

38 403511035 62300506 |-AAE A S MRET SCREW PAN M3 X5 2

39 41722006 SA6194001 |[#5 k& 26 RUBBER CAP 26 1

40 41722007 S44010001 |55z % 11.5 RUBBER CAP 11.5 2

41 41722008 SA6441001 |#p iz RUBBER CAP 2

42 41722009 S2016400 1 |# 7% 13 RUBBER CAP 13 |




B. k3 - $4F % 8 / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism




B. _#-4F 4155 B /Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

FT)

RAEMES

SHEMS

=]

s

No. Part. No. Ref. No. Zf\ﬁllﬁizﬁf”\ NAME OF PARTS Amt. %E
| 41702001 SA4606001 | |-k UPPER SHUFT 1
2 4170501100 SA3499001 | il %k 2 2 CRANK ROD ASSY 1
4 41724001 SA4172001 U4z K15X18X 14 NEEDLE BEARTNG:BLUE 1

5~7 141724027 SA4179001 | —4A 34 & (6904-LNRT) 6904DDUNR BALL BEARING 1
8 403514006 S23651001 | Py /s £ T oty 5 s BT SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2

9~10 141724028 SA4177001 | — A= 4h K (6004-NR) BALL BEARING 6004DDUNR 1

11 403514006 S23651001 |/ £ i & 184 T SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2
12 41703004 SA4608101 [%&#Ek 6 JOINT G 1
13 B10013 SA4178001 [yR7ABk%H 56204 CiiifhifE) BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR 1
14 403514006 S23651001 | /s £ i & e 18T SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 4
15 417530002 $25235001  |#24T M8 SCREW M8 1
16 41704001 SA4609101  |%4F A G THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK G 1
17 403514006 S23651001 | /N £ i & 184 T SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 4
18 41712133 110367001 ¥ 8 WASHER , PLAIN SPECIAL 8 1
19 14170500400 SA6182001 |E[4FiEAF4L1E FK THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK FK 1

20 417517003 SA2958001 |[#24T M5X6 SCREW FLAT M5 X 6 1

22 S04078 0624008 16  [#24] M4 X 8 SCREW PAN M4 X 8 1

23 417514001 1454650 01  |4#%] SM3. 57-40X6L SCREW SM3. 57-40 X 6L 1

24 S10019 12060636  |iZ%] M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2

25 41709001 142211001 [yEHe SLIDE BLOCK 1

26 41709002 SA3528001 |5 B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE I

27 S05118 18401636  [|iZk: M4X 16 BOLT SOCKET M4 X 16 2
28 41702002 SA4622001  |4H4F NEEDLE BAR 1
29 417515002 144458001 |4Z%] SM3. 57-40X4.5 L SET SCREW SM3. 57-40 X 4.5 1
30 41703005 SA4666001 |4 FF4hE UK NEEDLE BAR BUSH UK 1
31 41703006 SA3224001 |%#Ekh%E D NEEDLE RAR RUSH D 1
33 12411002 $38713100 |mH#g FAN 1
34 504078 62400816  [#2%] M4 X 8 SCREW PAN M4 X 8 3
35 40325010 SA6108001 |[ik%t R PULLEY GEAR R 1
37 41702003 SA1626001 | %4 PULLEY SHUFT |
38 41703007 SA4627001 | [#phiE PULLEY BUSH 1
39 41727001 SA4628001 | [-#pifss PULLEY SPRING 1

40 41703008 SA4629001 | I #p 3k PULLEY BASE 1

41 P03027 47401242 |#ES 4 X 12 PTN SPRING ROLL AwW4 1

42 41725002 SA4624001 |54t PULLEY GEAR 1

44 403514006 S23651001 | /s £ T & 18T SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2

45 41711001 SA4630001 | %t PULLEY 1

46 504081 62101006 |5 & RIS IRET SCREW PAN M4 X 10 3

47 41728024 SA5158001 |#4[& L4 WASHER PLAIN L4 3

48 $10019 12060636  [#Z4] M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 1

49 S05124 18501636  |124% M5 X 16 BOLT SOCKET M5 X 16 4
50 41712011 SA5230001 |4t 2 FRIES WHEEL 2 2
51 403511043 62401016 |BHET M4 X 12 SCREW PAN M4 X 12 3
52 509041 12060536  [|#Z4] M6 X 5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 5 1




C1. i ER¥ESE / Feed mechanism




C1l. i%k}%:E / Feed mechanism

o |rne.  |retio. it i NAME OF PARTS A B
1 141712265 SA5229101 AT A FEED BRACKET ASSY 1
2 141724044 Y-LMG:41C Y-LM GUIDE 2
3 413514012 018301436 12 M3 X 14 BOLT SOCKET M3 X 14 15
4 4170 1003 SA4635101 EAA (X FEED BRACKET X 1
5 S05094 18300636 PRETM3 X 8(4E%4) BOLT SOCKET M3 X 6 8
6 $02032 61300616 25T M3 X 6 SCREW FLAT M3 X 6 8
7 41709004 SA4636101 FERER (X) X-SENSOR PLATE 1
8 $02032 61300616 25T M3 X 6 SCREW FLAT M3 X 6 2
9 41709005 SA4641001 Ziisa X-BELT HOLDER 1
10 421513035 18400836 124 M4 X 8 BOLT SOCKET M4 X 8 2
11 41735001 SA4649001 X-GT it X-GT BELT 1
12 41712012 SA4640001 Fe A A () X-BELT HOLDER PLATE 1
13 421513035 18400836 W24 M4 X 8 BOLT SOCKET M4 X 8 2
14 14170802000 ek fRC C-BALL SPLINE ASSY 1
15 B06006 76000600 ERAf7K 6000V BALL BEARING RADIAL 6000w 1
16 41728001 $20356001 SEHGE 10 WASHER PLAIN 10 1
17 H03008 48100142 W48 C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 1
18 14173500900 SA4638001 X-22 5 4HAF56T X-LEFT PULLEY 1
19 $10019 12060636 124 M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (PT) M6 X 6 1
20 B06007 76806606 ERfh& 6806V BALL BEARING 6806VV 2
21 H01004 48420242 FL 4 ca2 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C42 2
22 41701013 SA4642001 X- 3k i X-PULLEY BRACKET 1
23 S05035 18501636 124 M5 X 16 BOLT SOCKET M5 X 16 2
24 W01009 25050236 SEHGE M5 WASHER PLAIN M5 2
25 14173501000 SA4643001 X-Ai e A 1456T X-RIGHT PULLEY ASSY 1
26 41728001 $20356001 SEHGE 10 WASHER PLAIN 10 1
27 B10015 SA4647001 ER%f7K 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 2
28 41702005 SA4648001 X-56 3¢ sl X-PULLEY FULCRUMSHAFT 1
29 $10019 0]2060636 25T M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2
30 41712013 SA4650001 Y-14 R Y-SENSOR PLATE 1
31 S05119 18402036 124 M4 X 20 BOLT SOCKET M4 X 20 2
32 141724041 X-LMFHIC X-LM GUIDE 2
33 41728002 SA4652101 Y-LM Y-LM SPACER 2
34 $02032 61300616 25T M3 X 6 SCREW FLAT M3 X 6 16
35 S05119 18402036 124 M4 X 20 BOLT SOCKET M4X 20 8
36 W01006 25040236 SEHE 4 WASHER PLAIN M4 8
37 W02008 28040246 TS P 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4 8
40 41711062 [ 5 4 HOLDER PLATE 2
41 41726020 SA5220001 Rk ADJUST PIN 4
42 S09005 12030536 WET M3 X 5 SCREW FLAT M3 X 5 4




C2 . E#%E / Feed mechanism




C2. EEIEE /Feed mechanism

[=} = [=} [=} Pra=N
Yo | mne | retno e A |

| S05111 18062036 W2 M6 X 20 BOLT SOCKET M6 X 20 4
2 41725003 SA4653001 X=1& A A 6 X-FEED GEAR 1
3 $10019 12060636 25T M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2
4 B10015 SA4647001 ER% & 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 2
5 41725004 SA4654001 Y-JE A ki 6 Y-FEED GEAR 1
6 $10019 12060636 BZET M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2
7 B10015 SA4647001 BRih7k 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 2
8 H05011 48080342 %9 RETAINING RING 9 1
9 14173501100 SA4655101 Y-§e 20 Y-PULLEY ASSY 1
10 $10019 12060636 BZET M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 4
11 41703009 SA4658001 \IES] Y-PULLEY COLLAR 1
12 41702006 SA4659001 Y- Z % Y-PULLEY DRIVING SHAFT 1
13 41701005 SA4661001 Y -4 Y-PULLEY BRACKET 1
14 B10015 SA4647001 ER% & 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 2
15 14173501200 SA4655101 LA S LA Y-PULLEY ASSY 1
16 $10019 12060636 B2ET M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 2
17 41702007 SA4662001 Y- 563 sl Y-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT 1
18 41735005 SA4663001 Y-GT iy Y-GT BELT 1
19 41712014 SA4664001 Y- S35 SR BELT SUPPORT PLATEY 1
20 41712015 SA4665001 Y- J SR Y-BELT WORK CLAMP PLATE 1
21 421513035 18400836 W2k M4 X 8 BOLT SOCKET M4 X 8 4
23 S05119 18402036 B2H M4 X 20 BOLT SOCKET M4 X 20 4
24 41711204 SA4667101 EHLIEQ COVER RAIL Q 2
25 41712017 SA4671001 [HE#H (R FIXATION R 1
26 41712018 SA4672001 f (L) FIXATION L 1
27 403511043 W2AT M4 X 10 SCREW FAN M4 X 10 12
28 417530009 62400416 BZET M4 X 6 SCREW FAN M4 X 6 4
29 41711201 SA4860101 QR INSIDE COVER QR 1
29 41722025 REL L2 4
29 41722026 R % 2
30 41711202 SA486 1101 P QL INSIDE COVER QL 1
31 41711203 SA4670101 Sh 2 HAEQ OUTSDE COVER Q ASSY 2
31 41722027 bR % 2
32 41711002 SA4673001 Y-k BELT COVER Y 1
33 417530025 0A5401006 WZAE (A EE)D M4 X 10DB SCREW PAJ(S/P WASHER) M4 X 10 2
34 41712022 SA4675201 AR AUXI LIARY PLATE 1
35 41722010 SA4677101 FNIAR 2B AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION 10
36 417515003 $23849001 B25T M4 X 12 SCREW M4 X 12 10
37 417N01002 21400216 ElTas, LOCKNUT 10
38 41712023 SA4676001 HBHAR 375 AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET 4
38 41712064 SA4676001 L7 7 40 L TYPE BRACKET 2
39 417530304 S42446001 B2 M6 X 20 BOLT SOCKET(S/P IVASHER) M6 X 20 6
40 41712024 SAB434001 MBS U SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE U 2
41 41712025 SA6435001 FNBIER 242 D SUPPORT PLATE GUIOE D 2
42 417530035 S55484002 W2k G EREED M5 X 10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P IVASHER) M5 X 10 4
43 417530304 S42446001 B2 M6 X 20 BOLT SOCKET(S/P  IVASHER) M6 X 20 4
44 41722011 SA4679101 [ A% BELLOW 1
45 41712026 SA4680101 AU AL R BELLOW PRESSER R 1
46 41712027 SA4681001 ISV XS F BELLOW PRESSER F 1
47 41712060 SA4682001 i BELLOW NUT 2
48 413511022 0623004 16 25T M3 X 4 SCREW FAN M3 X4 4
49 417530009 BEET M4 X 6 SCREW FAN M4 X 6 4
51 41712029 SA4684001 k2R MOTOR BRACKET PLATE 1
52 413513017 18401036 $257 M4 X 10 BOLT SocKET M4 X 10 4
53 41725005 SA3707001 XN ik 16 GEAR 16 1
54 $09041 12060536 B2ET M6 X 5 SET SCREIV SOCKET (FT) M6 X 5 2
56 41712029 SA4684001 ke 3R MOTOR BRACET PLATE 1
57 413513017 18401036 B25T M4 X 10 BOLT SOCKET M4 X 10 4
58 41725005 SA370700 1 IRB) i 16 GEAR 16 1
59 $09041 12060536 B2ET M6 X 5 SET SCREIV SOCKET (FT) M6 X 5 2
60 417530037 S42446001 B2 M6 X 14 BOLT SOCKET(S/P IVASHER) M6 X 14 10
61 41712030 S42446001 R BOLT SOCKET(S/P IVASHER) M6 X 20 1
62 417515006 $23418002 25T MAX5 SCREW M4 X 5 2
63 41728012 118735001 g WASHER 4
65 41712100 SAB450101 bR S 0 R BEARING HOLDER BASE 2
66 S05121 18401036 2K M5 X 10QETE, 455 BOLT SOCKET M5 X 10 4
67 41712101 SA370700 1 R BEARING HOLDER 2
67 41724005 BRI K126 BALL BEARING 126 2
68 413513017 18401036 B2ET M4AX 10 BOLT SOCKET M4 X 10 4




C3 . i%¥l¥ 8 / Feed mechanism

< #§#X / For Solenoid type >




C3. i%¥k}% E/Feed mechanism (T1310)

N — e . o -
COC S U I v d g EET NAME OF PARTS B
(L) <For Solenoid type>
1 41701006 SA4686101 | i WORK CLAMP 1
2 41711007 SA4687101  |MgHe SLIDER 1
3 H03008 48100142 L4 C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 1
4 41712031 SA4688001 | HL 4 SUPPORT SLIDER 1
5 41726001 SA4689001  |JHHL 3 4k SUPPORT SHAFT SL DER 1
6 HO03018 48040142 M C4 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4 2
7 41712032 SA4690001 | LIS R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R 1
8 41712033 SA4691001  |[EJHIAE L WORK<CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L 1
9 41702012 SA4692001 | JHVE KT 4 WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT 1
10 $10019 12060636 25T M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 1
11 H03006 48080142 W RSP C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 1
12 41712133 110367001  |*fE 8 WASHER PLAIN SPECIAL 8 1
13 41708002 SA3231001 |%H B SET SCREW COLLAR B 1
14 S09041 12060536 25T M6 X 5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 5 2
15 41712034 SA4696001  |HAT CONNECTING ROD 2
16 41702021 SA4693001  |#HEHEHHIA SPR NG HOLDER SHAFT A 1
17 417830003 SA469700 1 |BHIZETMS SHOULDER SCREW M5 2
18 41702009 SA4694001 | HAHB SPRING HOLDER SHAFT B 1
19 $10019 12060636 25T M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2
20 41727002 SA4695001 |35 SPRING LIFT 1
21 41712035 SA4698001 |k CONNECTING LINK 2
22 417512002 SA470000 1 |# 5 HEE WORK CLAMP SPRING HOLDER 2
23 NO1017 0215002 16 [/NAIEEE MS NUT 2 M5 2
24 41727003 SA4701001  |#% WORK CLAMP SPRING 2
25 41712036 SA470200 1 |HJAVEFT R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R 1
26 41712037 SA4703001  |JEHVEFT L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L 1
27 41702012 SA4692001 | FHVE KT 4l WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER 1
28 $10019 12060636 25T M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 1
29 H03006 48080142 i FH 141 C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 1
30 41712133 110367001  |#4 8 WASHER PLA IN SPECIAL 8 1
31 41708002 SA3231001 |%[E B SET SCREW COLLAR B 1
32 S09041 12060536 15T M6 X 5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 5 2
33 41712038 SA469900 1 |5Efrk STOPPER 2
34 S05120 18500836 2R M5 X 8 BOLT SOCKET M5 X 8 4
35 W01009 25050236 VB M5 IVASHER PLAIN M5 4
36 W02001 28050246 P E 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 4
37 4170901300 SA4863001  |JEH S 41 A WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY 1
38 417515003 $23849001  |#Z4T M4 X 16 SCREW M4 X 16 2
39 4170901400 SA4864001 /LIS 4B B WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY 2
40 417830034 S55482001  |iZe CHFHE) M4 X 14 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER) M4 X 14 4
41 4170901500 SA4712001  |JEAITEERALE R WORK CLAMP SUDER ASSY R 1
42 4170901600 SA4714001  |JE BB L WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L I
43 141712271 SA4706101 | LSBT 41 1F IVORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY 4
44 41712039 SA4708001  |JE i WORK CLAMP 1
45 417830035 855485001  [BZK:(ilF ) M5 X 10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5 X 10 2
46 S09009 12501031 25T M5 X 10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)MS5 X 10 2
47 NO01017 21500216 NFERE M5 NUT 2 M5 2
48 417820001 SA4709001 |5 A Biek] SHOULDER SCREW 2
49 401219 SA4866101  |JEMZH1F 1310 WORK CLAMP 1310 ASSY 1 [41712040
50 417830035 855484002  [MEK:(i ) M5 X 10 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER) M5 X 10 2
51 L02006 17501616 12K M5 X 16 BOLTMS X 16 4
52 W01009 25050236 F-3 ] M5 WASHER PLAIN M5 4
53 W02001 28050246 S 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 4
54 400992 SA471500 1 [i%BHI 1310 FEED PLATE 1310 1 [41712041
55 417830035 855484002  [MEK:(i M) M5 X 10 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER) M5 X 10 2
55 41728004 il WASHER 2

10



C4 . X138 / Feed mechanism

< ZEX/ For Peneumatic type >

8
9—uo, 7
19—e 19%%
18— «
g ’5
—%\\ N
1 L3N

< AF2210 /For 2210 >

46 - | T

47

1



C4, %£$}%EE /Feed mechansm

e | e Tt Ko, B NAME OF PARTS x|
I 41701006 SA4686101 | e WORK CLAMP 1
2 41702011 SA4717001 | fT il CYLINOER SHAFT 1
3 $10019 12060636 25T M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2
5 41730035 SA4719001 S ET4: R AIR CYLINDER ASSY 2
5 41736003 SEREk 2
5 41736005 $23kPA4 2
6 H03019 48050142 HhH$4RE C5 RETAINING RING EXTE AL C5 2
7 41709012 SA4720001 | K44k CYLINDER JOINT 2
8 41726002 SA4721001 | SGT skl CYL NDER JOINT SHAFT 2
9 HO03003 48060142 4PE5.6 RETAINING RING EXTE AL C6 4
10 41712042 SA4722001  |JEJHAE RCAUE) WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R AIR 1
11 41712043 SA4723001 | L(AJE) WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L AIR I
12 41712044 SA4T24001 | EMEATF(SUE) WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT A R 2
13 413513008 S55479001  |#EFECHHAFE) M4 X 8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4 X 8 2
14 41702012 SA4692001 | BV A1 WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT 1
15 $10019 12060636 25T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 I
16 HO03006 48080142 HhHP4RE C8 RETA NING RING EXTERNAL C8 I
17 41712133 110367001  |#[& 8 WASHER PLAIN SPECIAL 8 1
18 41708002 SA3231001 [P B SET SCREW COLLAR B |
19 509041 12060536 24T M6 X 5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 5 2
20 4170901300 SA4863001  |[EMIS M4 A WORK CLAMP GUIOE A ASSY I
21 417515003 $23849001  [#24T M4 X 12 SCREW M4 X 12 2
22 4170901400 SA4864001 | [E IS A4ift B WORK CLMP GUIOE B ASSY 2
23 417530034 S55482001 MR (CHYHRE) M4 X 14 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER) M4X 14 4
24 4170901500 SA4712001 | [EpEIvE B4 R WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R I
25 4170901600 SA4714001 | [EpEIvE B4t L WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L I
26 41724002 SA4706101 | [ BEI4 R 4H 44 WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY 4
27 41712045 SA4725001 | R WORK CLAMP R 1
28 417530036 S55485001  |#EHECHHAFE) M5 X 12 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER) M5 X 12 I
29 S09009 12501031 24T M5 X 10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5 X 10 2
30 N01017 21500216 NFIREE M5 NUT 2 M5 2
31 417520001 SA4709001 |57 B4 SHOULDER SCREW 2
32 41712046 SA4726001 | L WORK CLAMP L |
33 417530036 S55485001  |#EH:CHHAFE) M5 X 12 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER) M5 X 12 I
34 S09009 12501031 24T M5 X 10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5 X 10 2
35 N01017 21500216 NFIREE M5 NUT 2 M5 2
36 417520001 SA4709001 |57 B4 SHOULDER SCREW 2
39 417530035 S55484002  |#EH:(CHYHRE) M5 X 10 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER) M5 X 10 4
40 L02006 17501616 HEHEMS X 16 (B4 BOLT M5X 16 4
41 W01009 25050236 SFEE M5 WASHER PLAIN M5 4
42 W02001 28050246 FEEIE 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 4
43 141712264 SA4852001  |3&kHR FEED PLATE 2210 1
44 417530035 S55484002  |#E:(HYHRE) M5 X 10 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER) M5 X 10 2
45 41712441 SA4870101  |[EARZAME 2210R WORK CLAMP 2210R ASSY I
46 41712442 SA4871101  |[EAREAM 22100 WORK CLMP 2210L ASSY I




D1 .#8E% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

1 48

=Wl
LIS 47

55 E_Se

26 24

L
)

13



D1. A% B /Work clamp lifter mechanism

P

AGILiRE)

e iR

b L
=

No. Part. No. Ref. No. Z:%{HF%W NAME OF PARTS Amt. %II
1 41710001 SA4759001 Y STEPPING CLAM CAM 1
2 41705001 SA4760001 SEFT STEPPINGCLAMP CON. ROD 1
3 41728003 SA4763001 g WASHER STEPPING CLAMP CAM 1
4 B06008 623033000 ik 6805V BALL BEARING 6805VV 1
5 403514006 523651001 PR 7S F T % MR AT SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2
6 504035 62400616 1257 M4 X 6 SCREW PAN M4 X 6 2
7 41726003 SA4761001 -4 ROLLER SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP 1
8 41703010 SA4762001 S ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP 1
9 41728004 SA4302001 g WASHER 2
10 205516005 21060106 2R} NUT 1 M6 1
11 41709017 SA4764001 R R STEPPING CLAMP ARM R 1
12 02032 17061216 1A M6 X 12 BOLT M6 X 12 1
13 41702013 SA4765001 B F STEPP NG CLAMP ARM F 1
14 510019 12060636 25T M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET(FT)M6 X 6 1
15 403514006 523651001 PR 7S F T % MR AT SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 1
16 41703011 SA4766001 FEREAE F BUSH STEPPING CLAMP F 1
17 417030 12 SA4767001 B EHE R BUSH STEPPING CLMW R 1
18 41712053 SA4768001 ] BGEAT A STEPP NG CLAMP LINK A 1
19 417530007 SA4769001 Bigk] 6 SHOULDER SCREW 6 4
20 413511022 62300416 25T M3 X 4 SCREIV PAN M3 X 4 4
21 41712054 SA4770001 [ HGEAT B STEPPING CLAMP LINK B 1
22 41712055 SA4772001 i BT STEPPING CLAMP LINK 1
23 41726004 SA4773001 TBEAT 4l SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LINK 1
24 510019 12060636 25T M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 1
25 S09103 12400436 25T M4 X 4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M4 X 4 1
26 41709018 SA4770001 BN STEPP NG CLAMP LIFTER LINK 1
27 41702014 SA4771001 TR SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER LINK 1
28 41728031 SA2161001 HuPE| WASHER 1
29 H03006 48080142 B 48 C8 RETA NING RING EXTERNAL C8 1
30 510019 12060636 25T M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 1
31 S09103 12400436 P 7S AT i 5 WA T MA X 4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4 X 4 1
32 41709019 SA4779001 Y B THAT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER 1
33 41703013 SA4781001 BT ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER 1
34 41726005 141362001 E ROLLER 1
35 41702015 SA4780001 PRTHFTH SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER 1
36 510019 12060636 I25TM6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 1
37 S02039 $25310101 24T M4 SCREW FLAT M4 1
38 41702016 SA4775001 PLTFEET STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER ROD 1
39 417512003 SA4853001 PRTHEEAT 3k JOINT STEPP NG CLAMP LIFTER 1
40 4170500300 SA2663001 B BALL JOINT ASSY 2
41 205516005 21060306 R} NUT M6 2
42 417516001 SA3227001 12EE M6 X 0. 75 NUT (FT) M6 1
43 417530008 SA4776001 2300 SHOULDER SCREW 1
44 417512005 $32462001 BIRETB M6 SHOULDER SCREW B M6 1
45 101007 17065002 126 M6 X 50 BOLT M6 X 50 1
46 205516005 21060106 2R} NUT 1 M6 1
47 41709020 SA4778001 B FTEk PRESSER BAR CLAMP 1
48 421513035 18400836 1A M4 X 8 BOLT SOCKET M4 X 8 1
49 123530002 SA1174001 TR M14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW M14 1
50 129516001 SA 1175001 WAREE M14 ADJUST SCREW NUT 1
51 41727004 SA5300001 P PRESSER BAR SPRING 1
52 41702017 $10112001 G PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIOE 1
53 41703014 SA5301001 P COLLAR PRESSER BAR SPRING 1
54 41703015 SA2195001 TR S AT i PRESSER BAR BUSH 1
55 S09041 12060536 24T M6 X 5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 5 1
56 41702018 111466101 TR AT PRESSER BAR 1
57 41716001 *P. 67 5 WORK CLAMP 1
58 417515011 $13399001 25T SM3. 57 X 12 SCREW SM3. 57 X 12 1
59 41728032 151439102 B WASHER 1




D2 .#4E% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

< B#3 |/ For Solenoid type >

15



D2. #/k%% E/Work clamp lifter mechanism (T1310)

Fri

AR

SHMNS

i

=4

No. Part. No. Ref.No. LR NAME OF PARTS Amt. T
() <For Solenoid type>
1 41724004 SA4729001  [WEATENE SLIDE BUSH 1
2 S05048 18401036 25T M4 X 10 BOLT SOCKET M4 X 10 4
3 41712056 SA4731001 | FRJHHR TR 414 WORK CLAMP LIFTER PATE ASSY 1
3-1 41702008 T JEIA Tl PRESSER LIFT SHAFT 1
32 41712076 Ji BRI TR PRESSER FOOT LIFTPLATE 1
4 400993 SA4734001 JE AN E SEAT E 1 41712057
5 S04080 62400416 25T M4 X 4 SCREW PAN M4 X 4 1
6 41709021 SA4736001 | JE IR THAT WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER 1
7 41726006 152744001 et PIN 1
8 41709022 102630001 B T B NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 1
9 41702019 SA4737001  |4&FHFF4N B WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT B 1
10 S10019 12060636 24T M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 1
11 41728001 $20356001  |*F#E 10 WASHER PLAIN 10 1
12 H05033 48080342 F418 ES RETAIN NG RING E8 1
13 S10019 12060636 IZET M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2
14 41729002 118208001 ik DOWEL PIN 1
15 41712058 SA4738001 | JE IR THAT WORK CLAMP LIFTER PATE ASSY 1
16 417520010 SA343800 1  |BriEsT SHOULDER SCREW 2
17 41727005 SA4739001 | PRESSER BAR SPRING 1
18 41701008 SA4741101 | Hyik)i MOTOR BRACKET 1
19 41712063 SA474200 1 | H i ik WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE 1
20 S05121 18501036 12K M5 X 10 BOLT SOCKET M5 X 10 2
21 141733010 SA4826201  |Z[ABHEEENL3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY Z 1
22 41730044 SA4828001 | Likimék P MOTOI HARNESS P 1
23 S05133 18401036 25T M4 X 12 BOLT SOCKET M4 X 12 4
24 41725009 SA4743001  |IREN Ui WORK CLAMP DRIV NG GEAR 1
25 S10019 12060636 IZET M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2
26 41702020 SA4744001 | JE RIS S WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 1
27 B10015 SA4647001  |ER%HK 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZ 2
28 H03008 48100142 HF$4E C10 RETAIN NG RING EXTERNAL C10 2
29 S04035 62400616 25T M4 X 6 SCREW PAIIN M4 X 6 1
30 W01001 25040236 SFk B M4 WASHR PLAIN M4 1
31 41725010 SA4745001 | \EE e WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR 1
32 $10021 16061031 24T M6 X 10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6 X 10 1
33 S10019 12060636 25T M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCK ET (FT)M6 X 6 1
34 4171000200 SA4746001 | JE 5 WORK CLAMP CAM 1
37 S10019 12060636 24T M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 1
38 4170301700 SA4747001 | JRJHIJE S bk WORK CLAMP H-POS TION DOG 1
39 S05115 18400636 12k M4 X 6 BOLT SOCKET M4X 6 1
40 41702025 SA4748001 |V fh WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT 1
41 S10019 12060636 24T M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 1
42 41709023 SA6210001  |[a)ERIRENFE STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER 1
43 41702022 SA3441001  [$JEER 4 W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 1
44 B04026 70696800 B/ R-69627 BALL BEARING RAD AL 69677 1
45 41728005 109763001 1 WASHER 1
46 S09019 12500536 25T M5 X 5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M5 X 5 1
47 400683 SA4750001  |JEJIBRENEF WORK CLAMP DRIVING SHAFT 1 41709024
48 41702022 SA3441001 AR R FE il W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 1
49 B04026 70696800 il 7K R-6967.Z BALLBEARING RAD AL 69627 1
50 41728005 109763001 P WASHER 1
51 S09019 12500536 12T M5 X 5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M5 X 5 1
52 41728001 $20356001 T4 10 WASHER PLAIN 10 1
53 41712061 SA4752001 |\ EEELNT WORK CLAMP CAM STOPPER 1
54 S04035 62400616 25T M4 X 6 SCREW PAN M4 X 6 2
55 41712062 SA4753001  |JEJAME IR e WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE 1
56 S04035 62400616 25T M4 X 6 SCREW PAN M4 X 6 2
57 S10019 12060636 AT M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M6 X 6 1
59 S05110 18061236 12k M6 X 12 BOLT SOCKET M6 X 12 2

16



D3 .#8/E% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

< Z[ER / For Peneumatic type >

17



D3. FA/E%E E/Work clamp lifter mechanism

)N%f Pﬁ?ﬁj BEME No. LIELTR NAVE OF PARTS fﬁf KIE
< ER> <For Penumatic type>
1 41701008 AS4741101 | Thik e MOTOR BRACKET 1
2 41712063 SAA4742001 | R kAR WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE 1
3 S05121 18501036  [#Z#£M5X 10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10 2
6 S05133 18401036  [#ZkEM4AX 12 BOLT SOCKET M4X10 4
7 41725009 SAA4743001 |BRBHIEHE WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR 1
8 510019 12060636  [IZ4T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET M6X6 2
9 41702020 SAATA4001 | ST Al WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 1
10 B10015 SA1647001 |ER%H/K6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR 2
11 H03008 48100142  |#4pE 10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10 2
12 504035 62400616  |IZ4TM4X 6 SCREW PAN M4X6 1
13 W01001 25040236 M4 WASHER PLAIN M4 1
14 41725010 SAA4745001 |k ik e WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR 1
15 510021 16061031 [y 55 @ IR 4] M6 X 10 SET SCREW SOCKET M6X10 1
16 $10019 12060636  [4Z4] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET M6X6 1
17 4170301700 SAATATO0L | IR A WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG 1
18 S05115 18400636  [WZEMA X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6 1
19 41702025 SAA4748001 | AR 4l WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT 1
20 $10019 12060636  [4Z4] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET M6X6 1
21 41709023 SA6210001 | [ B LRENAT STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER 1
22 41702022 SA3441001 |3&JEE W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 1
23 B04026 70696800 |#ii7k R-696ZZ BALL BEARING RADIAL 69677 1
24 41728005 109763003 |4 WASHER 1
25 $09019 12500536  [#Z4TM5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET M5X5 1
26 41712062 SAA4753001 | [ B SR WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE 1
27 S04035 62400616  |#24TM4X 6 SCREW PAN M4X6 2
29 505962 18061236 [Py /<A1 [RIH: SLIRETMG X 12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12 2
33 41708302 SAA4757001 | SET SCREW COLLAR 1
34 $10019 12060636  [4Z4] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET M6X6 2
35 $10019 12060636  [#Z4T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET M6X6 1
40 41728001 P 10 WASHER PLAIN 10 1

18



E . T#3: & / Lower shaft mechanism

19



E. N3 E /Lower shaf t mechansm

’N%f P/g\rij_ﬁNz_ %ﬁ_ﬁ; TR NAVE OF PARTS ffn,f' : ik
1 417520062 SA3226001 |JK-T2210-10-0018:484T(DLC) |SHOULDER SCREW 1 | 417530011
2 417516001 SA3227001 |#ZFE M6 X 0.75 NUT(FT) M6 1
3 41725011 SA3228101 |#EEhikEt ROCK GEAR 1
4 41702027 SAA4782001 |Haluiftih ROCK GEAR SHAFT 1
5 41708002 SA3231001 |'%[E B SET SCREW COLLAR 8 1
6 S09041 12060536  [#24T M6 X 5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 5 2
7 41708006 SA3233001 | SET SCREW COLLAR 1
8 403514006 S23651001 | P4/~ AT % e i AT SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2
9 510019 12060636  [124TM6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2
10 4170202800 IR ERRETD) LOWER SHAFT ASSY 1 41702028
12 41703019 SAB216001 | FmihE LOWER SHAFT BUSH 1
13 $10019 12060636  [#24T M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 1
14 41702029 SA3238101 |Jieks i 54 ADJUSTING STUD 2
15 41722015 81003670 |07k PW3 o RING PW3 2
16 41701009 SA6220001 | K itk i SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY G 1
30 $10019 12060636  [WZ4T M6 X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 1
31 H05032 48070342  |#4PEE7 RETAINING RING E7 1
32 41718001 SA3284101 |#&4L D DRWER D |
33 S05122 18501232  [iZfe MEX 12 80LT SOCKET M5 X 12 |
34 41718002 *P. 66 HMFERR SHUTTLE RACE BASE |
35 4171801700 *P. 66 =T BOBBIN CASE ASSY 1
39 41718004 *P, 66 P BOBBIN 1
40 41703020 SA3283101 |'%[E R SET SCREW COLLAR R 1
41 $09019 12500536  [#24T M5 X 5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5 X 5 1
42 41718018 *P. 66 kR SHUTTLE HOOK 1
50 S05124 IBHENS X 16 (RAE, 445 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5 X 16 1

20



F . ftHiEi8 4 & / Lubrication

@iwmm

SIS

21



F. ftyhiEig3EE / Lubrication

) N*f Pﬁ?ﬁj gjjﬁﬁﬁ TSR NAWE OF PARTS fﬁf Kk
1 417530022 SA3244001 [WZ4T SET SCREW 1
2 41712065 SA4785001 |Hfiipi a6 CRANK COVER 1
3 504038 062061016  |4Z4TM6 X 10 SCREW PAN M6X10 3
4 41712066 SAA4787001 |l FEALIhAR CRANK WICK PLATE 1
5 S04035 062400616 |WZ4TMAX 6 SCREW PAN M4X6 2
6 41723027 SA5294001  |Hiyh 4 FLAT WICK 0.27
7 41723005 SA4786101 |3k FELT 1
8 41712067 SA3503201 | Fhhgaihsoan LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT 1
9 41723006 SA3504201 | Fihiki#euliEs LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT 1
10 S04035 018400636  [iZ4TM4A X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6 2
11 41712068 SA4788001  |fHi 48 WICK SUPPORT 1
12 S04035 062400616  [iZ4TM4 X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 1
14 41723026 SA5292001 |zt ¢2.5 FLAT WICK 1

15~16 12921002 SA6576001 |4 e Juuh i OIL TUBE 0.21
17 41712069 SA6087001 3£k H:4 WICK SUPPORT 1
18 41712070 104567101 |k 4e WICK SUPPORT 1
19 41711003 S49992000 |3 36 OIL GAUGE WINDOW 1
19 41711021 EETan 1
19 41722030 et 1
20 41711004 152948001 | o5 OIL GAUGE WINDOW 1
20 41711022 BB 1
20 41722031 R 1

21~22 12921002 SA6577001 |48 e (b 3x & 5)(GEIT)  |OIL TUBE 1
23 12923018 SA5292101 |yhizk4a x4 WICK 4X4 0.68
24 12921002 S53175000 |4k Jeuhii OIL TUBE 0.45
25 12921005 SA5072001 [y OIL TUBE 0.3
25 12923018 ka4 x 4 WICK 4X4 0.4
26 12923019 545849000 [JH£k6X 6 WICK 6X6 0.3
27 41723011 S09043000 |hEh FELT 4
30 41712071 SA3246001 ket e GEAR WICK SUPPORT 1
31 41723031 SA3280001 |[3hE GEAR FELT 1
32 41712072 SAA47879101 |JiZk kB LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT B 1
33 504033 062060816  [#Z4TM6 X 8 SCREW PAN M6X8 1
34 41712073 145547001 | [813h 4545 4T TUBE HOLDER 1
35 S04035 062400616  [#Z4TM4 X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 1
36 12923019 549957000 [JH£k6X 6 WICK 6X6 0.7
37 12921005 SA4791101 |4 OIL TUBE 0.82
38 41711014 H2k 6.4 CORD HOLDER 6.4 1
39 41711016 525567000 |Hi4k3:8.4 CORD HOLDER 8.4 1
40 417530025 OA5401006  |#B44 (i #4 Bl )M4 X 10DB SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER) M4X10 1
40 417530025 OA5401006 |44 (i #4J&)M4 X 10DB SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER) M4X10 6
41 41711014 525664000 |H143:6.4 CORD HOLDER6.4 1
42 417530025 OA5401006 |44 (i 448 )M4 X 10DB SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER) M4X10 5
43 41712074 SA5259001 | OIL COVER 1
45 403511043 062401016  |x[Fjf& AR RET 214 SCREW PAN M4X10 5
46 41736001 S38265000 [kl TERMINAL L 1
47 41722016 142274101 |#% 73842 RUBBER CAP 4.2 1
51 12921002 SAB577001 |4kje feiE (¢ 3x ¢5) (k)  [OIL TUBE 0.32
53 12921005 12921002 [ (b 4x & 6) (FEIT) OIL TUBE 0.11
54 41736002 41736002  |imsss OIL FEEDING PIPE 1
55 41711016 525567000 |Hi4k3e8.4 CORD HOLDER 8.4 2
60 12921002 SA6577001 |4 e Juuh i OIL TUBE 0.3
61 41711015 552907000 |H14kJ13.2 CORD HOLDER 13.2 6
63 41712110 SA6581001  [JhEs EARL WICK SUPPORT L 1
64 41723024 SAB6583001 | JEcAR IMELL FELT BED L 1
65 S04035 062400616  [i2%TM4 X6 SCREW PAN M4X6 3

22



F . £iEB % 8 / Lubrication

/ @L
= 55—(‘? @; e

I/ /

23




F. ftyhiEig3EE / Lubrication

) N*f Pﬁ?ﬁj gjjﬁﬁﬁ BHELFR NAME OF PARTS fﬁf &0
66 W02008 028040246 | #i%0-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4 3
67 41712130 | SA6582001 |ihiE:/EIR WICK SUPPORT R 1
68 41723018 | SAG584001 |jiiiFhR FELT BED R 1
69 502039 S25310101 |#Z5MA X 9 SCREW FLAT M4X9 3

24




G . B# % &/ Threading mechanism

/_\

/ —

N
o
3_
GJ
w_/
/—\
/co
/
/'S
r
w
;7 S
VAR )
(de]
)
4
o e e e e v i, (il

25



G. #ZZk%L'E /Threading mechanism

}N%O? P/‘g\r”tj_HNZ_ i?ﬁz FH 44 R NAVE OF PARTS fﬁf &%
| 41712077 SA3250001 |if4k Sn) A ARM THREAD GUIDE A 1
2 S04030 62500616  |124] M5X6 SCREW PAN M5 X 6 1
3 41712078 SA4333001 |4k Sh B ARM THREAD GUIDE B 1
4 S04030 0625006 16 |124] M5 X 6 SCREW PAN M5 X 6 |
5 41712079 SA6391001 [i#kgs C ARM THREAD GUrDE C 1
6 S04030 62500616 |24 M5 X 6 SCREW PAN M5 X 6 1
7 41702030 153049001 |z S ri AT UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD 1
15 $12001 5A4143001 |i24] M6 X 8 SET SCREW (FT) M6 X 8 1
19 41713301 159224001 | Ml 7e 4kl THREAD GUIDE ARM 1
19 41722320 WREM R RUBBER 1
19 N01024 WZREMA NUT M4 1
20 41726014 P.67 1S NEEOLE SLEEVE 1
21 41712082 SA3258001 |[%fffliEE2k S D N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE D 1
22 41203018 152881001 | £kv4 #1 9L 1 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY 1
22 41222019 FE ). RUBBER 1
23 $10019 12060636  [#24] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 1
24 41223043 152883000 |yfifs 8 X 15. 5 FELT 8 X 15.5 |
25 41213008 152884001  |i4k4% NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE 1
26 409511017 62670412  |WZ4T SM3. 57-40 X4 SCREW PAN SM3. 57-40 X 4 1
31 4171302000 FREAEHARQ MAIN TENSION ASSY Q 1
32 4171301400 Bl R LA A DEPUTY TENSION ASSY 1

26



H . 43 8 / Bobbin winder mechanism

27



H. %23 & /Bobbin

winder mechanism

}N%O? P/g\rf_@rNZ_ f’;ﬁ @&Z FHE 4R NAVE OF PARTS ffn,f : &1k
1 301382 SA4795001 |T5is% TOP COVER 1 41701010
2 41702033 SA3290001 |2k FAith SHAFT BW-LEVER 1
3 S09019 12500536  [#24TM5 X 5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5 X 5 1
4 41709026 SA3291001 |42k T4 BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 1
5 41702034 SA4171001 (BaH:4Y SPRING HOOK 1
6 41712084 152936001 | # 35 PLATE SPRING 1
7 41712085 152937001 |#AE WASHER 1
8 S04077 62350616 [JZ4] M3. 5 X 6 SCREW PAN M3.5X 6 1
9 WO01015 15948600 1 |4 [E WASHER 1
10 H05006 48050342 |48 E5 RETAINING RING E5 1
11 41702035 SA3293001 |52k T é STUD B-WINDER 1
12 41709027 SA1984001 k&t LK BOBBINPRESSER ARM 1
13 504081 62401216  |WR4] M4 X 12 SCREW PAN 4 X 12 1
14 41712086 SA3291001  [#2 5 AT BOBBIN PRESSER 1
15 417515006 $23418002 [WZ4T M4 X 5 SCREW M4 X 5 1
16 41709028 SA3295001 |2k T CLAW B-WINDER 1
17 S09103 12400436 | P9/ Ao e I ATMA X 4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT)M4 X 4 2
18 41727007 $10438001 [#% SPRING TWIST 1
19 H05006 48050342 |48 E5 RETA NING RING E5 2
20 41708025 SAA7T9600 1 |4 p- SPRCER COLLER 1
21 41702036 SA3296001 |k BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 1
22 41703021 SA329700 1 |#zhae WHEEL B-WINDER 1
23 41722017 120448001 |44 57/l BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND 1
24 S09103 12400436 |9/ FoF i e BBETMA X 4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4 X 4 2
25 WO010 15 15948600 1 |44 WASHER 2
26 41711063 SA1988001 |#iithpk BOBBIN SUPPORT 1
27 41727008 $10268001 |7%% SPRING 1
28 41702037 SA329800 1 |ik-zh# STPPER SHAFT B-WINDER 1
29 41719001 SA3299001 |[t17] KNIFT 1
30 S04030 0625006 16 |H2IZ4TM5 X 6 SCREW PAN M5 X 6 1
31 4171302100 | SA1994101 (52 Be3e 24 11Q BOBBIN WINDER TENS ON ASSY Q 1
36 $09019 12500536  [4427ET M5 X 5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5 X 5 1
37 504038 62061016 |#24] M6 X 10 SCREW PAN M6 X 10 6
38 41704002 SAATI7101 |4 IKaNE: DR VING WHEEL B-WINDER 1
39 403514006 S23651001 |4/ M-Fom % e i 4T SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2

28



J. 3T / Thread trimmer mechanism

)Y
/L
{ €

23—

29




J. V16358 / Thread trimmer mechanism

) N*f Pﬁ?ﬁj gjjﬁﬁﬁ TSR NAWE OF PARTS fﬁf Kk
1 41710003 SA3301101 |4)4k % THREAD TRIMMER CAM 1
2 403514006 S23651001 | P/~ AT % e AT SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 3
3 41712087 SAATI8001 |Gk 2R SETTING PLATE SOLENOID 1
4 41730001 SA5135001 |44k s pdek THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 1
5 102031 17400802  [/NASkige 4IRS MAX S8 BOLT M4X8 2
6 W02008 28040246  |#iiko-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4 4
7 W01001 25040236 M4 WASHER PLAIN M4 2
8 41702038 SA3307001 | HafifskHt SOLENOID LEVER 1
9 S09103 12400436 | P9/ Ao e IBATMA X 4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4 X 4 1
11 41728033 S02445001 |34 WASHEWR 1
13 417530306 S55484002  [#Z4EM5 X 15 BOLT SCREW SOCKET M5 X 10 2
14 41712088 SA4799001 |BR%) EAT PUSHING LEVER D-LEVER 1
15 417530012 SA3306001 |[Biz4] 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW 7-3 1
16 4171211100 SA3309101 (V2R IXBAF4LLE TR-DRIVING LEVER 1
17 41703022 SA3310001 |¥jZkiw#e COLLAR TR-TRIMMER 1
18 41702039 SA3311001 (4)£kiE#eHh COLLAR SHAFT 1
19 417512009 S46903001 [#Z4T M4 X5 SET SCREW M4 X 5 1
20 H05029 48040342  |#4fE E4 RETAINING RING E4 1

21~23 | 14170202200 28030246  |JK-T2210-14-88JLkATVALM:  |WASHER SPRING 2-3 1
24 417512005 S32462001 [BiiZ4TB M6 SHOULDER SCREW B M6 1
25 N01012 21060306  |#ZEEMG NUT 3 M6 1
26 403514006 S23651001 | P4/~ AT % e i AT SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 1
27 41703023 231071001 (%% 8% 15 BUSH 8X15 1
28 41702041 SA3312001 |3RBHKT S Al GUIDE SHAFT 1
29 41727009 SA3313101 |34 SPRING COMPRESSION 1
30 41722018 154596000 |k H 8l CUSHION 1
31 417512005 $32462001 |BriZ4TB M6 SHOULDER SCREW B M6 1
32 N01012 21060306  |#ZFEMG NUT 3 M6 1
33 417510003 S25475101  [#247M6 X 19 SET SCREW M6 x 19 1
34 205516005 21060106  |#EfE NUT 1 M6 1
35 41712089 SA4546001 |LJLRATHTV THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V 1
36 41712090 SA3317001 |LRALHTH THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H 1

37~39 | 14170202300| 26030236  |JK-T2210-14-89%)Zk4THAL{: |WASHER PLAIN M3 1
40 417512005 S32462001 [BiiZ4TB M6 SHOULDER SCREW B M6 1
41 N01012 21060306  |#ZEEMG NUT 3 M6 1
42 41702042 SA3319101 (ATl SHAFT TR-TRIMMER LEVER 1
43 41728023 SA4545001  |H SPACER 2
44 H03006 48080142  |$4[E8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 1
45 $10019 12060636  |1Z4] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 X 6 2
46 41712092 SA3320101 |34y SPRING HOOK 1
47 41727010 SA3321001 |2k s SPRING EXTENSION 1
48 S05087 18501236 |/ A IR SLEBATM5 X 12 (4% 45) [BOLT SOCKET M5 x 12 1
49 W02001 28050246 |y A i ]S WASHER SPRING 2-5 1

30



J. 3T / Thread trimmer mechanism

)Y
/L
{ €

23—

31




J. V16358 / Thread trimmer mechanism

) N*f Pﬁ?ﬁj gjjﬁﬁﬁ TSR NAWE OF PARTS fﬁf Kk
50 41728028 146354002 | #u 5 WASHER PLAIN 5 1
51 41709029 41709029 | & 77 i MOVING KNIFE LEVER 1
52 417512007 SA3325001 |BtiZ4T 6.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW 6. 35-6 1
53 41702043 SA4802001 |5 T4 SHAFT MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER 1
54 $10019 12060636  [4Z4] M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET M6X6 1
55 41712093 SA3327101 |#)J1ERE M-KNIFE CONNECTINC PLATE 1
56 417530013 SA4354001 |BtiZ4T 6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW 6—1.8 1

57~72 | 4171500100 SA6273001 [JK-T2210-14-75%HRAZH AL SHUTTLE BASE COVER HOOK U 1
68 1417NS17001 | S25310101 |4FHI4T (1) BOLT SOCKET M4 x9 2
69 417515008 SA3538001 |#Z4T M4 X8 BOLT SOCKET M4 x 8 2

32




K. 3323 & / Thread wiper mechanism

33



K. 3238 /Thread wiper mechanism

Fs

LNEWFS Part.

SEMS Ref.

b

o e N TEHER NAME OF PARTS Ani!; &%
1 41730002 SA5208001  [4-128 Fh Rk 2L 1 THREAD WIPER SOLENOIO ASSY 1
1 41730022 S41206001  |Humiiesk THREAD WIPER SPRING 1
3 41728011 $41205001  |Fam WASHER PLAIN 1
5 41712210 SAB217001  |d-12% Rk 2o 4 T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE 1
6 41711210 SA4806001  |mfiikQ SOLENOIO COVER Q 1
7 421510005 62300616  [#4TH3 X 6 SCREW PAN M3 X 6 6
8 41712096 SA5218001 [ iZkimite THREAD WIPER SHAFT BRACKET 1
9 421813035 18400836 [umit maxs BOLT SOCKET M4x8 1
10 W01001 25040236 |THE w4 WAS HER PLAN M4 1
11 4170204400 SAL967001 |42k ik r THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY 1
12 H05029 48040342 |34/ E4 RETAINING RING E4 1
13 41708007 S25454001  |hzgcpE SET SCREW COLLAR 1
14 417515005 S25279001  [uz4TM3. 5-5 SET SCREW (CP)M3. 5-5 1
15 41727012 SA2287001  |4m#% SPRING 1
17 41712097 SA5219001  |#1Zk4F THREAD WIPER ROD 1
18 W01024 110735001 [ WASHER 1
19 HO5002 48030342 |#4/8 E3 RETAINING RING E3 1
20 41712098 $10470101 HLRIN 2 WIPER 1
21 417515013 60400516  [#24T M4 X 5 SCREW BIND M4 X 5 1
22 41708008 146288001 [ i2kH4 THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR 1
23 41728034 503677001 | WASHER 1
24 141730078 SA5213001 |z grter STOP SWITCH ASSY 1
25 417530306 S55485001  [iZ#k (A540E) M5X15 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5 X 15 2




L. ¥ 3% E / Tension release mechanism

35



L. ta#k3iE /Tension release mechanism

41730004 SA485500 1 |FALkrRREEL HY TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID HV 1
2 102031 17400802 |/ Ski24EMA X 8 BOLT M4 X8 1
3 W02008 28040246 |7 EAE 2-4 WASHER SPRINC 2-4 2
4 W0100I 25040236 | “F#E M4 WASHER PLAIN M4 2
5 102071 17401415  [/Nfskigiie 4080 M4X 18 BOLT M4 X 18 1
9 41712099 SA6389001 | Hi fififk 2 bR SETTING PLATE SOLENOID 1
11 41702045 SA3347001 [FAZEAT TENSION RELEASE BAR 1
12 H05029 48040342 |34 E4 RETA INING RING E4 1
13 W01009 25050236 |- M5 WASHER PLAIN M5 1
14 41727013 SA3348001 | SPRING COMPRESSION 1
15 41711211 SA3349001 |k SOLENOID COVER |
16 417530012 SA3306001 |Bti24T 7-3 SHOULDE SCREW 7-3 2
17 41722021 81007070  |oj%E P7 ORING P7 2

36




P . Z[E% & / Air pressure mechanism

37



P. FE$EE/Air pressure mechanism

Fj : :‘;\iﬁ: BEES Ref. No. TEEETR NAME OF PARTS f &
(FER) <For Peneumatic type>

1~9 14174503500 $39116100 R TZURLR ) VALVE M5B075-02-R-B 1
10 417530024 18503036 WZEMA X 30 80LT SOCKET M4 X 30 2
1 41712106 SA5286001 W 22T SETTING PLATE VALVE 1
13 417530025 OA5401006 K (7 4 B )MA X 10DB (V1451) SCREW PAN M4X10 1
14 41711015 525664000 H 25 9c13.2 CORD HOLDER 13.2 1
15 42311004 L $ 10 1
16 11211005 L 3

17~20 61911006 SAB406001 EP4X2.5 AIR TUBE L 8
21 403530015 -5 5 3k 1 0BT 2




QEE/—:L‘%BE%%E / Power supply equipment mechanism




M. HEEFE3EE /Electronic control device

= = = UM=K
N?ﬁﬁ Paft’:jo . R%:ffo .ﬁ: N R NAVE OF PARTS Amf ik
1 811823 RS R RN (%) 1
2 R IEET 3
3 930000016 HLPEAR 2 2R 1
4 930000015 HLPEA e B 5T 1
5 417530035 R P EPED M5X10 8
6 41728004 ] 3
7 811516 141733005  [X [al B HIAL 2 MOTOR(X) 1
8 811518 141733006 |Y 2B YFEAL 2 MOTOR(Y) 1
9 811515 141733010  [Z R HEAAML 3 MOTOR(Z) 1
10 811517 41733011 |FHAHAL SOINDLE MOTOR 1
11 41730556 I BAAR 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SW ASSY 1
12 41730070 led /T (TD-5) 1
13 811824 R B 1

38




Q. HLA B A %L B /Power supply equipment mechanism

FS No. | A4S part.No. | 2%&45 Ref. No. FEYMEFIR NAME OF PARTS #HE Amt.| HFE
1 41711015 525567000 2k 13,2 CORD HOLDER 13.2 3
2 41711014 149547000 2k 6.4 CORD HOLDER 6.4 1
3 41711017 525567000 M2k )16 CORD HOLDER 16 3
4 417S30025 OA5401006 24 M4X 10DB SCREW PAN M4X10DB 7
6 421510015 62300816 HZETM3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8 3
8 417S30023 OA5301605 BEFEM3X16DB SCREW PAN(S/PWASHER) M4X16DB 2
9 417530025 OA5401006 HZFEMAX10DB SCREW PAN(S/PWASHER) M4X10DB 2
14 417S30025 OA5401006 BZFEMAX10DB SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER) M4 X 10D8 1
15 [41711025 554482000 H1£kJe19 CORD HOLDER 19 1
16 41711026 554482000 2k 223 CORD HOLDER 23 1
17 417S30025 OA5401006 HZ4£M4X10DB SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X 10 2
18~21 |61910003 S04159000 Eif{ GD)) BAND 8




Z . Mt44% / Accessories

41



Z. Bf¥{/Accessories

N AFMS | sapre Ref. No. TEMER NAME OF PARTS BE | e
No. part.No. Amt.
1 41711212 SA4842001  |ikQ MOTOR COVER Q 1
3 S04038 62061016 [EZ4T N6 X 10 SCREW PAN M6 X 10 4
4 41711031 SA4844001 it OIL PAN 1
5 41711006 154467001 |pih i DUST OILER COVER 1
7 41722005 SA3540001 SRR G R RUBBER CUSHION 3
8 101530010 100714000 |41 NAIL 7
9 41711066 114486002 |peih DUST OILER 1
10 20131076 122001001 15X 94% ACCESSORY BAG 1
11 41712355 §Hi B2 T] SCREW-DRIVER FOR 1
12 41718004 SA4633001  [Haits LAN BOBBIN LAN 3
13 41532020 st CASTERS 4
14 40319006 *P.67 Mgt NEEDLE 5
5 11631008 114483002 |y gr OILER ASSY 1
16 | 1i02iolt 4 C400mD L
17 10131004 142443001 fyzmes 73 0y SCREW-DRIVER 1.9 X 52 1
18 10131003 118837001 fyzes 7y (o) SCREW-DRIVER 3.4 X 70 1
19 10131002 101572102 fyzmes 73 () SCREW-DRIVER 5.5 X 190 1
2 30131005 107779001 |y7 6 x 7 WRENCH 6 X 7 1
" 30131006 100887001 |5t 8 X 10 WRENCH 8 X 10 1
23 30131007 SOT78300L fpy T 1.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 1.5 1
24 20131046 142002001y g i 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2 1
25 30131010 1425001 i F2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2.5 1
26 30131012 142721000 s mmin 3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3 1
27 30131047 118064001 iy s i 4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 4 1
28 20131056 150335001 i s HEXAGONAL WRENCH 5 1
2 1363100300 SA0574209 | s ir COTTON STAND ASSY 1
30 40730010 e SPIRAL TUBE !
31 40736001 Ak SPIRAL TUBE JOINT !
-~ 140744001 144226001 |5 pere RUST-PROOF BAG 1
P 4121208400 SA4A85001 | gL EYE GUARD ASSY 1
97 41722033 SEEETNN F— RUBBER CUSHION 2
% 41712131 SAZ392001 |yt SPACER 2
% 41726019 S CETZ I F—— PIN 2
100 510019 12060636 H24T M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6 X 6 2
o 41712132 S EEE TR F—— HINGE HOLDER 2
102 S05112 18066036 §25: M6 X 60 BOLT SOCKET M6 X 50 4
103 41728030 213650001 |sup 2.3 X 6.5 X 98 |WASHER 2.3 X 8.5 X 38 7
105 205516005 21060106 |iry o NUT Mo 7
106 41722005 SATSA0001 | oo RUBBER CUSHION 7




Z . Mt44% / Accessories

43



Z. M3{&/Accessories

f:‘_ gﬂ‘z‘: SE{HS Ref. No. BB NAME OF PARTS ffni;_ i
107 41730010 SA4845001 Al SHOCK ABSORBER GAS 1
108 301671 41712113 ERLE SR HOLDER ABSORBER 2
109 41703027 SA5251001 gl SPACER 1
110 S05117 18064031 12k M6 X 40 BOLT SOCKET M6 X 40 1
111 205516005 21060106 125 M6 NUT 1 M6 1
112 41702023 SA4847001 U SHAFT U I
113 $10019 12060636 1247 M6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6 X 6 1
114 41702024 $17974001 i D SHAFT D 1
115 41703028 $17975100 A ESe SHAFT COLLAR GAS 2
116 41728018 25080132 b S8 WASHER PLAIN S8 2
117 H05031 48060342 1418 E6 RETAINING RING E6 2
118 S05112 SA3387001 124 M6 X 60 BOLT SOCKET M6 X 60 2
119 41728035 25060236 SEHE M6 WASHER PLAIN M6 2
120 41728030 213650001 #PE 2.3 X 8.5 X 38 WASHER 2.3 X 8.5 X38 2
122 205516005 21060106 25 6 NUT 1 M6 2
128 301672 41712114 e HOLDER ABSORBER COVER 1
129 S05115 §55479001 RGP M4 X 8 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER)M4 X 8 6




Ga.It#A—

%% |/ Gauge parts list

EH) | Presser foot

A [/ 842843-001 *

B / S42844-001

C /S42845-001

D / S42846-001

&,

_B sz

6

$10

J /S42848-001

/@JM

G / 158592-001

E / S42847-001

<3

i

25

B
e

/®/¢2

XA | S42849-101

H/ SA4811-001

B-L / S49448-001

A-CUT / S40214-001

5'—+ b4

$5.5

Do

ﬁ $25

Des

5 :—| $55

$t7L#% / Needle hole plate

2.4 C0.4 1/ SA3336-001 =% | 2.2/ SA5221-001 % | 3.0C1.5/8A5222-001 =
<> ) Ce D
b4 b6
$2.2
2.4 : -1 $3
! 29 : 3.0 : 2.9
—~ L i L ) L ¥

A *1I2S M AIRETEHE

The # symbol is for Standard parts.

45




	
	1-12页面提取自－2210零件手册18.4修改
	2210零件手册18.4修改 14
	2210零件手册18.4修改 13
	页面提取自－2210零件手册18.4修改-2

	空白页面
	空白页面
	
	
	1-12页面提取自－2210零件手册18.4修改
	2210零件手册18.4修改 14
	2210零件手册18.4修改 13
	页面提取自－2210零件手册18.4修改-2

	空白页面
	空白页面

	电控部件
	JK-T3020使用说明书
	3020英文版 1
	3020说明书中文版（总）
	3020中文版 3
	3020中文版 4
	3020中文版 5
	3020中文版 6
	3020中文版 7
	3020中文版 8
	3020中文版 10
	3020中文版 11
	3020中文版 12
	3020中文版 13
	3020中文版 14
	3020中文版 15
	3020中文版 16
	3020中文版 17
	3020中文版 24
	3020中文版 25
	3020中文版 26
	3020中文版 27
	3020中文版 28
	3020中文版 29
	3020中文版 30
	3020中文版 31
	3020中文版 32
	3020中文版 33
	3020中文版 60
	3020中文版 61
	3020中文版 62
	3020中文版 63
	3020中文版 64
	3020中文版 65
	3020中文版 66
	3020中文版 67
	3020中文版 68
	3020中文版 69
	3020中文版 70
	3020中文版 71
	3020中文版 72
	3020中文版 73
	3020中文版 74
	3020中文版 79
	3020中文版 80
	3020中文版 81

	3020说明书英文版组合
	3020英文版 3
	3020英文版 4
	3020英文版 5
	3020英文版 6
	3020英文版 7
	3020英文版 8
	3020英文版 10
	3020英文版 11
	3020英文版 12
	3020英文版 13
	3020英文版 14
	3020英文版 15
	3020英文版 16
	3020英文版 17
	3020英文版 24
	3020英文版 25
	3020英文版 26
	3020英文版 27
	3020英文版 28
	3020英文版 29
	3020英文版 30
	3020英文版 31
	3020英文版 32
	3020英文版 33
	3020英文版 60
	3020英文版 61
	3020英文版 62
	3020英文版 63
	3020英文版 64
	3020英文版 65
	3020英文版 66
	3020英文版 67
	3020英文版 68
	3020英文版 69
	3020英文版 70
	3020英文版 71
	3020英文版 72
	3020英文版 73
	3020英文版 74
	3020英文版 79
	3020英文版 80
	3020英文版 81


	JK-T3020零件手册 18.4修改
	3020-说明书目录
	3020零件手册 18.4修改
	3020零件手册18.4修改
	1-342G-A1
	2-342G-A1
	3-342G-A1
	4-342G-A1
	5-342G-A2
	6-342G-A2
	7-342G-B
	8-342G-B
	9-342G-C1
	10-342G-C1
	11-342G-C2
	12-342G-C2
	13-342G-C3
	14-342G-C3
	15-342G-D1
	16-342G-D1
	17-342G-D1
	18-342G-D1
	19-342G-D2
	20-342G-D2
	21-342G-E
	22-342G-E
	23-342G-F
	24-342G-F
	25-342G-F
	26-342G-F
	27-342G-G
	28-342G-G
	29-342G-H
	30-342G-H
	31-342G-J
	32-342G-J
	33-342G-J
	34-342G-J
	35-342G-K
	36-342G-K
	37-342G-L
	38-342G-L

	001
	M- 电控装置
	电控装置 Electronic control device
	电控装置 Electronic control device0

	39-342G-P
	40-342G-P
	41-342G-Q
	42-342G-Q
	43-342G-S
	44-342G-S
	45-342G-T
	46-342G-T
	47-342G-Z
	48-342G-Z
	49-342G-W4
	50-342G-W
	51-342G-Ga



	未标题
	未标题
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面
	
	A1、机体部分/Machine body
	A2、机体部分/Machine body
	B、上轴•针杆装置/Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	C1、送料装置/Feed mechanism
	C2、送料装置/Feed mechanism
	C3、送料装置/Feed mechanism
	D1、抬压脚装置/Work clamp lifter mechanism
	D1、抬压脚装置/Work clamp lifter mechanism

	D2、抬压装置/Work clamp lifter mechanism
	F、供油润滑装置/Lubrication
	G、穿线装置/Threading mechanism
	H.卷线装置/Bobbin winder mechanism
	J、切线装置/Thread trimmer mechanism

	K、扫线装置/Thread wiper mechanism
	L、松线装置/Tension release mechanism
	M、电控装置/Electronic control device
	P、空压装置/Air pressure mechanism
	Z、附件/Accessories
	Ga、工模具一览表/Gauge parts list


	
	JK-T3020使用说明书
	3020英文版 1
	3020说明书中文版（总）
	3020中文版 3
	3020中文版 4
	3020中文版 5
	3020中文版 6
	3020中文版 7
	3020中文版 8
	3020中文版 10
	3020中文版 11
	3020中文版 12
	3020中文版 13
	3020中文版 14
	3020中文版 15
	3020中文版 16
	3020中文版 17
	3020中文版 24
	3020中文版 25
	3020中文版 26
	3020中文版 27
	3020中文版 28
	3020中文版 29
	3020中文版 30
	3020中文版 31
	3020中文版 32
	3020中文版 33
	3020中文版 60
	3020中文版 61
	3020中文版 62
	3020中文版 63
	3020中文版 64
	3020中文版 65
	3020中文版 66
	3020中文版 67
	3020中文版 68
	3020中文版 69
	3020中文版 70
	3020中文版 71
	3020中文版 72
	3020中文版 73
	3020中文版 74
	3020中文版 79
	3020中文版 80
	3020中文版 81

	3020说明书英文版组合
	3020英文版 3
	3020英文版 4
	3020英文版 5
	3020英文版 6
	3020英文版 7
	3020英文版 8
	3020英文版 10
	3020英文版 11
	3020英文版 12
	3020英文版 13
	3020英文版 14
	3020英文版 15
	3020英文版 16
	3020英文版 17
	3020英文版 24
	3020英文版 25
	3020英文版 26
	3020英文版 27
	3020英文版 28
	3020英文版 29
	3020英文版 30
	3020英文版 31
	3020英文版 32
	3020英文版 33
	3020英文版 60
	3020英文版 61
	3020英文版 62
	3020英文版 63
	3020英文版 64
	3020英文版 65
	3020英文版 66
	3020英文版 67
	3020英文版 68
	3020英文版 69
	3020英文版 70
	3020英文版 71
	3020英文版 72
	3020英文版 73
	3020英文版 74
	3020英文版 79
	3020英文版 80
	3020英文版 81


	JK-T3020零件手册 18.4修改
	3020-说明书目录
	3020零件手册 18.4修改
	3020零件手册18.4修改
	1-342G-A1
	2-342G-A1
	3-342G-A1
	4-342G-A1
	5-342G-A2
	6-342G-A2
	7-342G-B
	8-342G-B
	9-342G-C1
	10-342G-C1
	11-342G-C2
	12-342G-C2
	13-342G-C3
	14-342G-C3
	15-342G-D1
	16-342G-D1
	17-342G-D1
	18-342G-D1
	19-342G-D2
	20-342G-D2
	21-342G-E
	22-342G-E
	23-342G-F
	24-342G-F
	25-342G-F
	26-342G-F
	27-342G-G
	28-342G-G
	29-342G-H
	30-342G-H
	31-342G-J
	32-342G-J
	33-342G-J
	34-342G-J
	35-342G-K
	36-342G-K
	37-342G-L
	38-342G-L

	001
	M- 电控装置
	电控装置 Electronic control device
	电控装置 Electronic control device0

	39-342G-P
	40-342G-P
	41-342G-Q
	42-342G-Q
	43-342G-S
	44-342G-S
	45-342G-T
	46-342G-T
	47-342G-Z
	48-342G-Z
	49-342G-W4
	50-342G-W
	51-342G-Ga



	未标题
	未标题
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面

	
	JK-T3020使用说明书
	3020英文版 1
	3020说明书中文版（总）
	3020中文版 3
	3020中文版 4
	3020中文版 5
	3020中文版 6
	3020中文版 7
	3020中文版 8
	3020中文版 10
	3020中文版 11
	3020中文版 12
	3020中文版 13
	3020中文版 14
	3020中文版 15
	3020中文版 16
	3020中文版 17
	3020中文版 24
	3020中文版 25
	3020中文版 26
	3020中文版 27
	3020中文版 28
	3020中文版 29
	3020中文版 30
	3020中文版 31
	3020中文版 32
	3020中文版 33
	3020中文版 60
	3020中文版 61
	3020中文版 62
	3020中文版 63
	3020中文版 64
	3020中文版 65
	3020中文版 66
	3020中文版 67
	3020中文版 68
	3020中文版 69
	3020中文版 70
	3020中文版 71
	3020中文版 72
	3020中文版 73
	3020中文版 74
	3020中文版 79
	3020中文版 80
	3020中文版 81

	3020说明书英文版组合
	3020英文版 3
	3020英文版 4
	3020英文版 5
	3020英文版 6
	3020英文版 7
	3020英文版 8
	3020英文版 10
	3020英文版 11
	3020英文版 12
	3020英文版 13
	3020英文版 14
	3020英文版 15
	3020英文版 16
	3020英文版 17
	3020英文版 24
	3020英文版 25
	3020英文版 26
	3020英文版 27
	3020英文版 28
	3020英文版 29
	3020英文版 30
	3020英文版 31
	3020英文版 32
	3020英文版 33
	3020英文版 60
	3020英文版 61
	3020英文版 62
	3020英文版 63
	3020英文版 64
	3020英文版 65
	3020英文版 66
	3020英文版 67
	3020英文版 68
	3020英文版 69
	3020英文版 70
	3020英文版 71
	3020英文版 72
	3020英文版 73
	3020英文版 74
	3020英文版 79
	3020英文版 80
	3020英文版 81


	JK-T3020零件手册 18.4修改
	3020-说明书目录
	3020零件手册 18.4修改
	3020零件手册18.4修改
	1-342G-A1
	2-342G-A1
	3-342G-A1
	4-342G-A1
	5-342G-A2
	6-342G-A2
	7-342G-B
	8-342G-B
	9-342G-C1
	10-342G-C1
	11-342G-C2
	12-342G-C2
	13-342G-C3
	14-342G-C3
	15-342G-D1
	16-342G-D1
	17-342G-D1
	18-342G-D1
	19-342G-D2
	20-342G-D2
	21-342G-E
	22-342G-E
	23-342G-F
	24-342G-F
	25-342G-F
	26-342G-F
	27-342G-G
	28-342G-G
	29-342G-H
	30-342G-H
	31-342G-J
	32-342G-J
	33-342G-J
	34-342G-J
	35-342G-K
	36-342G-K
	37-342G-L
	38-342G-L

	001
	M- 电控装置
	电控装置 Electronic control device
	电控装置 Electronic control device0

	39-342G-P
	40-342G-P
	41-342G-Q
	42-342G-Q
	43-342G-S
	44-342G-S
	45-342G-T
	46-342G-T
	47-342G-Z
	48-342G-Z
	49-342G-W4
	50-342G-W
	51-342G-Ga



	未标题
	未标题
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面

	
	JK-T3020使用说明书
	3020英文版 1
	3020说明书中文版（总）
	3020中文版 3
	3020中文版 4
	3020中文版 5
	3020中文版 6
	3020中文版 7
	3020中文版 8
	3020中文版 10
	3020中文版 11
	3020中文版 12
	3020中文版 13
	3020中文版 14
	3020中文版 15
	3020中文版 16
	3020中文版 17
	3020中文版 24
	3020中文版 25
	3020中文版 26
	3020中文版 27
	3020中文版 28
	3020中文版 29
	3020中文版 30
	3020中文版 31
	3020中文版 32
	3020中文版 33
	3020中文版 60
	3020中文版 61
	3020中文版 62
	3020中文版 63
	3020中文版 64
	3020中文版 65
	3020中文版 66
	3020中文版 67
	3020中文版 68
	3020中文版 69
	3020中文版 70
	3020中文版 71
	3020中文版 72
	3020中文版 73
	3020中文版 74
	3020中文版 79
	3020中文版 80
	3020中文版 81

	3020说明书英文版组合
	3020英文版 3
	3020英文版 4
	3020英文版 5
	3020英文版 6
	3020英文版 7
	3020英文版 8
	3020英文版 10
	3020英文版 11
	3020英文版 12
	3020英文版 13
	3020英文版 14
	3020英文版 15
	3020英文版 16
	3020英文版 17
	3020英文版 24
	3020英文版 25
	3020英文版 26
	3020英文版 27
	3020英文版 28
	3020英文版 29
	3020英文版 30
	3020英文版 31
	3020英文版 32
	3020英文版 33
	3020英文版 60
	3020英文版 61
	3020英文版 62
	3020英文版 63
	3020英文版 64
	3020英文版 65
	3020英文版 66
	3020英文版 67
	3020英文版 68
	3020英文版 69
	3020英文版 70
	3020英文版 71
	3020英文版 72
	3020英文版 73
	3020英文版 74
	3020英文版 79
	3020英文版 80
	3020英文版 81


	JK-T3020零件手册 18.4修改
	3020-说明书目录
	3020零件手册 18.4修改
	3020零件手册18.4修改
	1-342G-A1
	2-342G-A1
	3-342G-A1
	4-342G-A1
	5-342G-A2
	6-342G-A2
	7-342G-B
	8-342G-B
	9-342G-C1
	10-342G-C1
	11-342G-C2
	12-342G-C2
	13-342G-C3
	14-342G-C3
	15-342G-D1
	16-342G-D1
	17-342G-D1
	18-342G-D1
	19-342G-D2
	20-342G-D2
	21-342G-E
	22-342G-E
	23-342G-F
	24-342G-F
	25-342G-F
	26-342G-F
	27-342G-G
	28-342G-G
	29-342G-H
	30-342G-H
	31-342G-J
	32-342G-J
	33-342G-J
	34-342G-J
	35-342G-K
	36-342G-K
	37-342G-L
	38-342G-L

	001
	M- 电控装置
	电控装置 Electronic control device
	电控装置 Electronic control device0

	39-342G-P
	40-342G-P
	41-342G-Q
	42-342G-Q
	43-342G-S
	44-342G-S
	45-342G-T
	46-342G-T
	47-342G-Z
	48-342G-Z
	49-342G-W4
	50-342G-W
	51-342G-Ga



	未标题
	未标题
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面
	空白页面





